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Forty-second Revised Sheet No. 3 
s·upersed i ng . 

Forty-first Revised Sheet No. 3 
COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC . P. S.C. Ky. No. 4 

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS 

GENERAL SERVICE RATE SCHEDULE - GS-Residentlal 
RATE 

First 1 Hcf, or the right thereto, 
used through each meter each month 

Next 49 Mcf used through each meter 
each month - per Mcf · 

Next 50 Mcf used through each meter 
each month - per Hcf 

Next 100 Hcf used through each meter 
each month - per Mcf 

Next BOO Hcf used through each meter 
each .month - per Mcf 

All Over 1,000 Mcf used through each meter 
each month - per Hcf 

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE 

The minimum charge per month shall be $3.73 

$3.726 

2.450 

2.400 

2.370 

2. 340 

2.320 

CHECKED 
Energy Recr. :.: latary Commission 

OCT 1 8 l~i9 

by ~~ 
(R) Reduct ion ENGINEERING DIVISION 

DATE OF ISSUE: September 28, 1979 

Issued by: Vice President 
cer Ti tie 

DATE EFFECTIVE: With Gas 
Supplied On and After 
September 21, 1979 

Columbus Ohio 
Address 

Issued to comply with an Order of the Energy Regulatory Commission 
dated September 21, 1979, at Case No. 7273-D. 

of Kentucky 

R 

R 



• 

• 

• 

Forty-first Revised Sheet No. 3 
Superseding 

Fortieth Revised Sheet No. 3 
COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC . P.S.C. Ky. No. 4 

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS 

GENERAL SERVICE RATE SCHEDULE - GS-Residential 
RATE 

First 1 Mcf, or the right thereto, 
used through each meter each month $3.799 

Next 49 Mcf used through each meter 
each month - per Mcf 2.523 

Next 50 Mcf used through each meter 
each month - per Mcf 2.473 

Next 100 Mcf used through each meter 
each month - per Mcf 2.443 

Next 800 Mcf used throuqh each meter 
each month - per Mcf 2.413 

All Over 1,000 Mcf used through each meter 
each month - per Mcf 2.393 

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE 

The minimum charge per month shall be $3.79 

CHECKED 
Energy Re!Z• !Irttnrv C0mmission 

'(t) Increase 

SEP 2 0 1979 

by~ 
ENGIN: ERING DIVISION 

DATE OF ISSUE: September 11, 1979 

Issued by: 

DATE EFFECTIVE: With Gas 
Supplied On and After 
August 20, 1979 
Columbus, Ohio Vice President 

Name of Officer Title Address 
Issued to comply with an Order of the Energy Regulatory Commission of Kentucky . 
dated August 20, 1979, at Case No. 7273-B. 
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COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC . 

Fortie th Revised Sheet No. 3 
Superseding 

Thirty-ninth Revised Sheet No. 3 
P . S . C . Ky. No . 4 

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS 

GENERAL SERVICE RATE SCHEDULE - GS-B~~jd~DtiSill 
RATE 

First Mcf, or the right thereto, 
used through each meter each month 

Next 49 Mcf used through each meter 
each month - per Mcf 

Next 50 Mcf used through each meter 
each month - per Mcf 

Next 100 Mcf used through each meter 
each month - per Mcf 

Next Boo Mcf used through each meter 
each month - per Mcf 

All Over 1,000 Mcf used through each meter 
each month - per Mcf 

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE 

The minimum charge per month shall be $3.79 

CHECKED 
Energy R~~ ,· l<ttorv C'Jmmission 

AUG161~/9 

by~ 
ENGINEERING DIVISION 

$3.787 

2. 511 

2.461 

2 . 431 

2.401 

2.381 

R - Reduction 
DATE OF ISSUE: July 27r 1979 

Issued by: f'/ftf~~ Vice President 
Name of Of icer Title 

DATE EFFECTIVE: With Gas 
Supplied On and After 
July 20, 1979 

Columbus, Ohio 

Issued to comply with an Order of the. Energy Regulatory 
dated July 20, 1979, at Case No. 7273-A. 

Address 
Commission of Kentucky 

R 
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Th·v-~~ 
T~Jen tyl n i nth 

_lhw-l'f 
~eighth 

Revised Sheet No. 3 
Superseding . 

COLUMB IA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC . 
Revised Sheet No. 3 

P.S.C. Ky. No. ~ 

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS 

G:.: NER.P,L SE R\.i ! CE RATE SCHEDULE- GS-Res i dent I a_l 
--~ATE --

First l Hcf , or the r ight thereto, 
used through each meter each month $3 . 853 

Nex t 49 Mcf used through each meter 
each month - per Hcf 2.577 

Nex t 50 Mcf used through each meter 
each month - per Mcf 2 . 527 

Nex t 100 Mcf used through each meter 
each month - per Mcf 2.497 

Nex t Boo Hcf used through each meter 
each month - per Mcf 2.467 

All Ove r l ,000 Mcf used through each meter 
each month - per Mcf 2 . 447 

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE 

The minimum charge per month shall be $3.853 

(T) Chanae in Text 
(I) Increase 

DATE OF ISSUE: May 21, 1979 

CHECKED 
Energy Rr.or" l :-t "~'' c~mmission 

MAY 2 9 1979 

by ~~ 
ENGINEERING DIVISION 

DATE EFFECTIVE : With Gas 
Supplied On and After 
April 23 , 1979 

Issued by: Vice President Columbus, Oh io 
Title Address 

Issued to comply with an Order of the Energy Regulatory Commission of Kentucky 
dated April 23 , 1979 at Case No. 7273. 

T 
I 
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COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC . 

Thirty-eighth Revised Sheet No. 3 
Superseding 

Thirty-seventh Rev ised Sheet No. 3 
P.S.C. Ky . No. 4 

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS 

GENERAL SERVICE RATE SCHEDULE - G-1 
RATE 

First Mcf, or the right thereto, 
used through each meter each month $3.837 

Next 49 Mcf used through each meter 
each month - per Mcf 2.561 

Next 50 Mcf used through each meter 
each month - per Mcf 2.511 

Next 100 Mcf used through each meter 
each month - per Mcf 2.481 

Next 800 Mcf used through each meter 
each month - per Mcf 2.451 

All Over 1 ,000 Mcf used through each meter 
each month - per Mcf 2 .431 

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE 

The minimum charge per month shal 1 be $3.40 

SUMMER AIR-CONDITIONING SERVICE - AC-1 
RATE 

$2~ 361 per Mcf of gas delivered hereunder each 
billing mont h. 

I Indicates Increase 

DATE OF ISSUE: February 12, 1979 

Issued by: 

I MAR 7 1979 

:oy ... L~ 
ENGINEERING OiVISil )t! 

DATE EFFECTIVE: With Gas 
Supplied On and After 
January 1 , 1979 

Vice President Columbus, Ohio 
Title Address 

l5sued to comply with an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky 
dated February 6, 1979 at Case No. 6612-0 . 
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COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC. 

Thirty-seventh Revised Sheet No. 3 
Superseding _ 

Thirty-sixth Revised Sheet No. 3 
P. S.C. Ky. No . 4 

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS 

GENERAL SERVICE RATE SCHEDULE - G-1 
RATE --

First 1 Mcf, or the right thereto, 
used through each meter each month 

Next 49 Mcf used through each meter 
each month - per Mcf 

Next 50 Mcf used through each meter 
each month - per Mcf 

Next 100 Mcf used through each meter 
each month - per Mcf 

Next 800 Mcf used through each meter 
each month - per Mcf 

All Over 1,000 Mcf used through each meter 
each month - per Mcf 

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE 

The minimum charge per month shall be $3 . 40 

SUMMER AIR-CONDITIONING SERVICE - AC-1 
RATE 

$3.835 

$2.559 

$2.509 

$2.479 

$2.449 

$2.429 

$2.359 per Mcf 
billing month. 

of gas delivered hereunder G/ 
71 

HE C : E! _ ; 
PU8LIC St' \IIGf t1rF·'·.~~~~I!Jh ; . . ~ j 

JAN ~ 5 1979 ! 
L~ ' 

oy ... ENGINEERING. OIVI~lON i .._ _________ .. 

(I) Increase 

DATE OF ISSUE: January 17, 1979 DATE EFFECTIVE: With Gas 
Supplied On and After 
December 17, 1978 

Issued by: ~L MA L_L Vice President Columbus, Ohio 
NameC>fOffrffr4~ Title Address 

Issued to comply with an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky 
dated December 27, 1978 at Case No. 6612-L. 



COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC. 

Thirty-sixth Revised Sheet No. 3 
Superseding 

Thirty-fifth Revised Sheet No. 3 
P . S. C . Ky. No. 4 

: 

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS 

GENERAL SERVICE RATE SCHEDULE - G-1 
RATE --

First 1 Mcf, or the right the reto, 
_used through each meter each month 

.Next 49 Mcf used through each meter 
each month - per Mcf 

Next 50 Mcf used through each meter 
each month - per Mcf ' 

Next 100 Mcf used through each meter 
each month - per Mcf . 

Next Boo Mcf used through each meter 
each month - per Mcf 

A 11 Over 1,000 Mcf used through each -meter 
each month - per Mcf 

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE 

The minimum charge per month shall be $3.40 

SUMMER AIR-CONDITIONING SERVICE - AC-1 
RATE 

$2.333 per Mcf of gas delivered hereunder each 
bill ingmonth. 

CH E 
PUBliC SERVICE ()fl l,~Mt ·~itON 

JAN ~ 5 1979 I 
l1YJ!~-- .. -,! 

~GINEERING DIVISION __ _ 

$3.809 

$2.533 

$2.483 

$2.453 

$2.423 

$2.403 

(R) Indicates Reduction 
DATE OF ISSUE: January 17, 1979 DATE EFFECTIVE: With Gas 

Supplied On and After 
December 1, 1978 

Issued by: If'£~ d4- Vice President Columbus, Ohio 
Nameo~r Tit 1 e Address 

Issued to comply with an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky 
dated January 8, 1979 at Case No. 6612-N. 

R 

R 
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• COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC . 

Thirty-fifth Revised Sheet No. 3 
Superseding 

Thirty-fourth Revised Sheet No. 3 
P • S • C . Ky • No. 4 

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS 

GENERAL SERVICE RATE SCHEDULE - G-1 

I 
RATE (D) 

First 1 Mcf, or the right thereto, 
used through each meter each month $3.825 

Next 49 Mcf used through each meter 
each month - per Mcf 2.549 

Next 50 Mcf used through each meter 
each month - per Mcf 2.499 

Next 100 Mcf used through each meter 
each month - per Mcf 2.469 

Next Boo Mcf used through each meter 
each month - per Mcf 2.439 

All Over 1 ,000 Mcf used through each meter 
each month - per Mcf 2.419 

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE 

The minimum charge per month shall be $3.40 

SUMMER AIR-CONDITIONING SERVICE - AC-1 
RATE (D) 

$2.349 per Mcf of gas delivered hereunder each 
billing month. 

(D) Decrease 

DATE OF ISSUE: November 1, 1978 

f / ~if~--£:4 Issued by: 
Name of Officer 

CHECK EO 
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSIO~ 

NOV 14 1978 I 
Uy~~l 

OOINEERJNG DIVISION 

DATE EFFECTIVE: With Gas 
Supplied On and After 
October 1, 1978 

Vice President Columbus, Ohio 
Title Address 

Issued to comply with an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky 
dated October 30, 1978 at Case No. 6612-M. 
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. -:-/·~"'~-r ~~; ~·~:;:... >· .. -·:: •.. 

Third Revised Sheet No. 3-A 
Superseding 

COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC. 
Second Revised Sheet No. 3-A 

P.S~ C. Ky. No. 4 

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS 

GENERAL SERVICE RATE SCHEDULE - GS-Commerclal and Industrial 
~ 

First 1 Mcf, or the right thereto, 
used through each meter each month $3.951 

Next 49 Hcf used through each meter 
each month - per Mcf 

Next 50 Mcf used through each meter 
each month - per Mcf 

Next 100 Hcf used through each meter 
each month - per Mcf 

Next 800 Mcf used through each meter 
each month - per Mcf 

All Over 1,000 Mcf used through each meter 
each month - per Hcf 

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE 

2.601 

2.551 

2.521 

2.491 

2.471 

The minimum charge per month shall be $3.95 

CHECKED 
Energy Re ~d"! ·'lrv Cf\mmission 

OCT 1 8 ij /9 

by ~~ 
ENGI NEERING DIVISION (R) Reduction 

DATE OF ISSUE: September 28, 1979 

Issued by: Vice President 
Title 

DATE EFFECTIVE: With Gas 
Supplied On and After 
September 21, 1979 

Columbus Ohio 
Address 

Issued to comply with an Order of the Energy Regulatory Commission of Kentucky 
dated September 21, 1979, at Case ~o . 7273-D. 

R 

R 
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COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC . 

Second Revised Sheet No. 3-A 
Superseding 

First Revised Sheet No. 3-A 
P.s.c. Ky. No. 4 

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS 

GENERAL SERVICE RATE SCHEDULE - GS-Commercia1 and Industrial 
RATJ:. 

First 1 Mcf, or the right thereto, 
used through each meter each month $4.024 

Next 49 Mcf used through each meter 
each month - per Mcf 2.674 

Next 50 Mcf used through each meter 
each month - per Mcf 2.624 

Next · 100 Mcf used through each meter 
each month - per Mcf 2.594 

Next 800 Mcf used through each meter 
each month - per Mcf 2.564 

All Over 1,000 Mcf used through each meter 
each month - per Mcf 2.544 

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE 

The minimum charge per month shall be $4.024 

(I) Increase 
DATE OF ISSUE: September 11 , 1979 

p / IA~-t;jo 
Issued by: t? rJ/j~ . "V'rQ 

CHECKED 
Energy Re·,·· l:~tnrv Cr~mmission 

S EP 2 0 1 ~79 

by~ 
ENGIN EERING DIVISION 

Vice President 
Title 

DATE EFFECTIVE: With Gas 
Supplied On and After 
August 20, 1979 

Columbus, Ohio 
Name of Offfcer 

Issued to comply with an Order 
dated August 20, 1979, at Case 

of the Energy Regulatory 
No . 7273-B. 

Address 
Commission of Kentucky 
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COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC . 

First Revised Sheet No. 3-A 
Superseding 

Original Sheet No. 3-A 
P.S . C. Ky . No. 4 

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS 

GENERAL SERVICE RATE SCHEDULE - GS-Commercial and Industrial 
RATE 

First 1 Mcf, or the right thereto, 
used through each meter each month $4.012 

2.662 
N~xt 49 Mcf used through each meter 

each month - per Mcf 
Next 50 Mcf used through each meter 

each month - per Mcf 
Next 100 Mcf used through each meter 

each month - per Mcf 
Next 800 Mcf used through each meter 

each month - per Mcf 
All Over 1,000 Mcf used through each meter 

each month - per Mcf 

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE 

2.612 

2.582 

2.552 

2.532 

The minimum charge per month shall be $4 . 012 

R- Reduction 
DATE OF ISSUE: July 27, 1979 

l"ued by I? .fIt(~~ 

CHECKED 
Energy Re>!!!latorv Cnmmission 

AUG 161979 

by d'A~/ 
ENGINEERING DIVISION 

DATE EFFECTIVE: With Gas 
Supplied On and After 
July 20, 1979 

Columbus, Ohio 
Address 

Commission of Kentucky 

R 
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COLUMBI A GAS OF KENTUCKY , INC 
Original Shee t No. 3-A 

P S c Kv . No. 4 

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS 

GEN ERAL SERVI CE RATE SCHEDULE - GS-Commercial and Industrial 
RATE --

First 1 Mcf, or the r igh t thereto, 
used through each meter each month $4.078 

Next 49 Mcf used through each meter 
each month - per Mcf 2 . 728 

Next 50 Mcf used through each meter 
each month - per Mcf 2. 678 

Next 100 Mcf used through each meter 
each month - per Mcf 2.648 

Next Boo Mcf used through each meter 
each month - per Mcf 2.618 

All Ove r 1,000 Mcf used through each meter 
each month - per Mcf 2.598 

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE 

The minimum charge per month shall be $4.078 

(N) New Rate Schedule 

DATE OF ISSUE: May 21, 1979 

CHECKED 
Energy Re~tulatorv Commission 

MAY 2 9 1_979 

by ~~/ 
ENGINEERING DIVISION 

DATE EFFECTIVE: With Gas 
Supplied On and After 
Apri 1 23, 1979 

Issued by: Vice Pres i dent Columbus , Oh io 
Address 

Commission of Kentucky 
Title 

Issued to comply with an Order of the Energy Regulatory 
dated April 23, 1979 at Case ;Jo . 7273. 

N 
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COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC. 

Forty-second Revised Sheet No. 4 
Superseding 

Forty-first Revised Sheet No. 4 
P.S.C. Ky. No.4 

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS 
(Continued) 

RATE SCHEDULE FC-1 

(!_ 1 1-7~ FIRM AND CURTAILABLE GAS SERVICE - OPTIONAL 
RATE 

Firm Volume (Daily Firm Volume 
Times Number of Days In Month) 

First 1,000 Mcf per month@ $2.402 per Mcf 
Over 1,000 Mcf per month@ $2.352 per Mcf 

Curtailable Volume 

$2.202 per Mcf of Curtailable Volume of gas 
delivered hereunder each billing month. 

AVAILABILITY OF EXCESS GAS 

In the event Buyer shall desire to purchase on any 
day gas in excess of Buyer's specified Maximum Dally 
Volume, Buyer shall inform the Seller and if the 
Seller is able to provide such excess gas required 
by Buyer from its operations, Seller shall make 
such excess gas available at the rate of two dollars 
twenty and two tenths cents ($2.202) pe~ Mcf. 

If such excess gas cannot be made available to 
Buyer from Seller's own operations, Seller may comply 
with such request to the extent that excess gas is tem­
porarily available from Seller's gas supplier, in order 
to provide gas which otherwise would not be available . 
Such excess volume taken shall be paid for at the rate 

of one dollar and eighty-eight cents ($1.88) per Mcf. 

On any day when Buyer has been notified to curtail 
deliveries, Buyer may request excess gas and to the 
extent such excess gas can be obtained from Seller's 
supplier, Buyer shall pay Seller at t 1-ercr.a-rJ>fr-Ofie i-,·-r----.----:, 
dollar and eighty-eight cents ($1.88) ~e ~nnif'tc;rr1 ~~~·,: 1~~. ; /ii . ~s i on 
volumes taken which would otherwise no oe -available. . 

MINI.MUM MONTHLY CHARGE OCT 1 8 bij 

See Sheet 58 for minimum monthly charg ~ by ~~ 
(R) Reduction (I) Increase ENGI NEERING DIVISION 

DATE OF ISSUE: Septeni:>e r 28, 1979 

Issued by: 

DATE EFFECTIVE: With Gas 
Supplied On and After 
September21, 1979 

Columbus, Ohio Vice President 
Name o T1 t e Address 

Commission of Kentucky Issued to compl~ with an Order of the Energy Re~ulatory 
dated September 21, 1979, at Case No . 7273-D. 

R 

R 
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COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC . 

Forty-first Revised Sheet No. 4 
Superseding 

Fortieth Revised Sheet No. 4 
P.S.C. Ky. No. 4 

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS 
(Continued) 

RATE SCHEDULE FC-1 
FIRM AND CURTAILABLE GAS SERVICE -OPTIONAL 

RATE 

Firm Volume (Daily Firm Volume 
Times Number of Days In Month) 

First 1,000 Mcf per month@ $2.475 per Mcf 
Over 1,000 Mcf per month @ $2.425 per Mcf 

Curtailable Volume 

$2.275 per Mcf of Curtailable Volume of gas 
delivered hereunder each billing month. 

AVAILABILITY OF EXCESS GAS 

In the event Buyer shall desire to purchase on any 
day gas in excess of Buyer's specified Maximum Daily 
Volume, Buyer shall inform the S~ller and if the 
Seller is able to provide such excess gas required 
by Buyer from its operations, Seller shall make 
such excess gas available at the rate of two dollars 
twenty-seven and five tenths cents ($2.275) per Mcf. 

If such excess gas cannot be made available to 
Buyer from Seller's own operations, Seller may comply 
with such request to the extent that excess gas is tem­
porarily available from Seller's gas supplier, in order 
to provide gas which otherwise would not be available. 
Such excess volume taken shall be paid for at the rate 
of one dollar and eighty-five cents ($1 .85) per Mcf. 

On any day when Buyer has been notified to curtail 
deliveries, Buyer may request excess gas and to the 
extent such excess gas can be obtained from Seller's 
supplier, Buyer shall pay Seller at the ra te-af~aune~----------~ 
dollar and eighty-five cents ($1 .85) for a 1 sG£~ E C: K E [) 
vo 1 umes taken whIch wou 1 d otherwise not be aw ;gva ~~~ latory Commission 

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE SEP 2 0 1979 

by~ 
See Sheet 58 for minimum monthly charge. 

' I) Increase 
DATE OF' ISSUE: September 11, 1979 

Issued by: 

C:i l t' I UC:C:D I~II' r\IIIIC'If\: 

UMIC:. !"P'FE--eTt-V~ • "• 1.1' U4 S 

Supplied On and After 
August 20, 1979 

Co 1 umblis Ohio 
Ad.d:ress 

Issued to comply with an Order of the Energy Regulatory Commission of Kentucky 
dated August 20, 1979, at Case No. 7273-B. 



COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC. 

Fortieth Revised Sheet No . 4 
Superseding 

Thirty-ninth Revised Sheet No. 4 
P • S • C , Ky . No . 4 

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS 
(Continued) 

RATE SCHEDULE FC-1 
FIRM AND CURTAILABLE GAS SERVICE -OPTIONAL 

RATE 

Firm Volume (Daily Firm Volume 
Times Number of Days In Month) 

First l ,000 Mcf per month@ $2.463 per Mcf 
Over 1,000 Mcf per month@ $2.413 per Mcf 

Curtailable Volume 

$2.263 per Mcf of Curtailable Volume of gas 
delivered hereunder each billing month . 

AVAILABILITY OF EXCESS GAS 

In the event Buyer shall desire to purchase on any 
day gas in excess of Buyer's specified Maximum Daily 
Volume, Buyer shall inform the Seller and if the 
Seller is able to provide such excess gas required 
by Buyer from its operations, Seller shall make 
such excess gas available at the rate of two dollars 
twenty-six and three tenths cents ($2.263) per Mcf. 

If such excess gas cannot be made available to 
Buyer from Seller's own operations, Seller may comply 
with such request to the extent that excess gas is tem­
porarily available from Seller's gas supplier, in order 
to provide gas which otherwise would not be available. 
Such excess volume taken shall be paid for at the rate 
of one dollar and eighty-five cents ($1 . 85) per Mcf. 

On any day when Buyer has been notified to curtail 
deliveries, Buyer may request excess gas and to the 
extent such excess gas can be obtained from Seller's 
supplier, Buyer shall pay Seller at the ~a~~r.,e~~~.r~~~~n~~~-------------~ 
dollar and eighty-five cents ($1 . 85) for a Ehe l.J~ t::.1 tC KC E P. 
volumes taken which would otherwise not te av l l}@l'J .orv ommJSSIOO 

AUG 1 6 1979 

R - Reduction by d/t6wec/ 
ENGINEERING DIVISION 

DATE OF ISSUE : July 27, 1979 

Issued by: [? ./ {t(_-<U ?tit 
Name of OJCei" 

DATE t!-1-tCIIVt : Wlt:n uas 
Supplied On and After 
July 20, 1979 

Vice President Columbus , Ohio 
Title Address 

Issued to comply with an Order of the Energy Regulatory Comm!ssion of Kentucky 
dated July 20, 1979, at Case No, 7273-A , 

R 

R 



• COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC . 

Thirty-ninth Revised Sheet No. 4 
Superseding 

Thirty-eighth Revised Sheet No. 4 
P.S.C. Ky. No. 4 

RATE SCHEDULE FC-1 

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS 
(Continued) 

FI RM AND CURTAILABLE GAS SERVICE -OPTIONAL 
RATE 

Firm Volume (Daily Firm Volume 
Time s Number of Days In Month) 

First 1,000 Mcf per month @$2.529 per Mcf 
Over 1,000 Mcf per month @ $2~479 per Mcf 

Curtailable Volume 

$2.329 per Mcf of Curtailable Volume of gas 
delivered hereunder each billing month. 

AVAILABILITY OF EXCESS GAS 

In the event Buyer shall desire to purchase on any 
day gas in excess of Buyer•s specified Maximum Daily 
Volume, Buyer shall inform the Seller and if the 
Seller is able to provide such excess gas required 
by Buyer from its operations, Seller shall make 
such excess gas available at the rate of two dollars 
thirty-two and nine tenths cents ($2.329) per Mcf. 

If such excess gas cannot be made available to 
Buye r from Seller•s own operations, Seller may comply 
with such request to the extent that excess gas is tem­
porarily available from Seller•s gas supplier, in order 
to provide gas which otherwise would not be available. 
Such excess volume taken shall be paid for at the rate 
of one dollar and eighty-five cents ($1 . 85) per Mcf . 

On any day when Buyer has been notified to curtail 
deliveries, Buyer may request excess gas and to the 
exten t such excess gas can be obtained from Seller•s 
supplier, Buyer shall pay Seller at 
dollar and eighty-five cents ($1 .85) 
volumes taken which would otherwise 

(I) Increase 
DATE OF ISSUE: May 21, 1979 ~l th Gas 

Supplied On and After 
Apri 1 23, 1979 

Issued by: Vice President Columbus, Ohio 
i er Title Address 

Issued to comply with an Order of the Energy Regulatory Commission of Kentucky 
dated April 23, 1979 at Case No. 7273. 



• 
Thirt~-eighth Revised Sheet No. 4 

Superseding 

COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC . 
Thirty-seventh Revised Sheet No. 4 

P.S.C. Ky. No. 4 

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS 
(Continued) 

RATE SCHEDULE FC-1 
FIRM AND CURTAILABLE GAS SERVICE -OPTIONAL 

RATE 

Firm Volume (Daily Firm Volume 
Times Number of Days In Month) 

First 1,000 Mcf per month@ $2.361 per Mcf 
Over 1,000 Mcf per month@ $2.311 per Mcf 

Curtailable Volume 

$2.161 per Mcf of Curtailable Volume of gas 
delivered hereunder each billing mon th. 

AVAILABILITY OF EXCESS GAS 

In the event Buyer shall desire to purchase on any 
day gas in excess of Buyer's specified Maximum Daily 
Volume, Buyer shall inform the Seller and if the G I 
Seller is able to provide such excess gas required 5 ct 
by Buyer from its operations, Seller shall make ~ I 
such excess gas available at the rate of two doll s 
sixteen and one tenihs cents ($2.161) per Mcf. 

If such excess gas can not be made available to 
Buyer from Seller's own operations, Seller may comply 
with such request to the extent that excess gas is tem­
porarily available from Seller's gas supplier, in order 
to provide gas which otherwise would not be available. 
Such excess volume taken shall be paid for at the ra te 
of one dollar and eighty-five cents ($1 .85) per Mcf. 

On 

I Indicates Increase 

DATE OF ISSUE: February 12, 1979 

Issued by: 

...... ~u~~~~-c~~~wt·-~- 1 With Gas 
Supplied On and After 
January 1, 1979 

Vice President Columbus, Ohio 
Name o Title Address 

l~sued to comply with an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky 
dated February 6, 1979 at Case No. 6612-0. 



e . 

• 

COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC. 

Thirty-seventh Revised Sheet No. 4 
Superseding 

Thirty-sixth Revised Sheet No . 4 
P.S.C. Ky. No. 4 

RATE SCHEDULE FC-1 

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS 
(Continued) 

FIRM AND CURTAILABLE GAS SERVICE - OPTIONAL 
RATE 

Firm Volume (Daily Firm Volume 
Times Number of Days In Month) 

First 1,000 Mcf per month@ $2.359 per Mcf 
Over l , 000 Mcf per month @ $2.309 per Mcf 

Curtailable Volume 

$2 . 159 per Mcf of Curtailable Volume of gas 
delivered hereunder each billing month. 

AVAILABILITY OF EXCESS GAS 

In the event Buyer shall desire to purchase on any 
day gas in excess of Buyer 1 s specified Maximum Daily 
Volume, Buyer shall inform the Seller and if the 
Seller is able to provide such excess gas required 
by Buyer from its operations, Seller shall make 
such excess gas available at the rate of two dollars 
fifteen and nine tenths cents ($2. 159) per Mcf. 

If such excess gas cannot be made available to 
Buyer from Seller•s own operations, Seller may comply 
with such request to the extent that excess gas is tem­
porarily available from Seller•s g.as supplier, in orduer 
to provide gas which otherwise would not be available . f 
Such excess volume taken shall be paid for at the rat 
of one dollar and eighty-five cents ($1.85) per Mcf. 7Cf 
On any day when Buyer has been notified to curtail / 
deliveries, Buyer may request exces gas and to the __ 
extent such excess gas can be obtai ned f om S~J-1 e r-< 1 s D --~ 
supplier, Buyer shall pay Seller at tl u • ~v?-1 ~ e "·l L);>IO~ 
dollar and eighty-five cents ($1 .8) per Mcf for all 
such volumes taken which would oth t ~b ~ ·lable. 

(I) Increase 

DATE OF ISSUE: January 17, 1979 

~--~ 
ENGINEERING DI VI~IIJN 

DATE EFFECTIVE: With Gas 
Supplied On and After 
December 17, 1978 

Columbus, Ohio Vice President 
Title Address 

Issued to comply with an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky 
dated December 27, 1978 at Case No. 6612-L . 



COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC . 

Thirty-sixth Revlsed Sheet No . 4 
Superseding 

Thirty-fifth Revised Sheet No. 4 
P.S.C. Ky. No. 4 

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS 
(Continued) 

RATE SCHEDULE FC-1 
FIRM AND CURTAILAB LE GAS SERVICE -OPTIONAL 

RATE 

Firm Volume (Daily Firm Volume 
Times Number of Days In Month) 

First 1 ,000 Mcf per month @ $2.333 per Mcf 
Over 1,000 Mcf per month @$2.283 per Mcf 

Curtailable Volume 

$2.133 per Mcf of Curtailable Volume of gas 
delivered hereunder each billing month. 

AVA ILABILITY OF EXCESS GAS 

In the event Buyer shall desire to purchase on any 
day gas in excess of Buyer's specified Maximum Daily 
Volume, Buyer shall inform the Seller and if the 
Seller is able to provide such excess gas required 
by Buyer from its operations, Seller shall make 
such excess gas available at the rate of two dollars 
thirteen and three tenths cents ($2. 133) per Mcf. 

If such excess gas cannot be made available to 
Buyer from Seller's own operations, Seller may comply 
with such request to the extent that excess gas is tem­
porar ily available from Seller's gas supplier, in order 
to provide gas which otherwise would not be available. 
Such excess volume taken shall be paid for at the rate 
of one dollar and eighty-five cents ($1.85) per Mcf. C( 
On any day when Buyer has been notified to curtail / ~ 7 
delive ries, Buyer may request excess gas and to the I 
extent such excess gas can be obtained from Seller's 
supplier, Buyer shall pay Seller at tfie, ~ t , o Qlle ·r -o·-1 
dolla r and eighty-fi ve cents ($1 . 89. ·;:e r "Mcf.~ fO'r 11 ~ ---
such vo I umes taken which wou I d othe J - It;, · V5f~ · ~ ~i ~"~t}~ ~. 

(R) Indicates Reduct ion 

JAN ~ 5 1979 

~·-~ 
DATE OF ISSUE : January 17, 1~79 

Issued by: 
Address 

Vice President 
Name ocr1cer' Title 

Issued to comply with an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky 
dated January 8 , 1979 at Case No. 6612-N. 

R 

R 



L ' 

Thirty-fifth Revised Sheet No. 4 
Superseding 

Thirty-fourth Revised Sheet No. 4 
COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC. P. S.C. Ky. No. 4 

RATE SCHEDULE FC-1 

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS 
(Continued) 

FIRM AND CURTAILABLE GAS SERVICE -OPTIONAL 
RATE (D) 

Firm Volume (Daily Firm Volume 
Times Number of Days In Month) 

First 1,000 Mcf per month@ $2.349 per Mcf 
Over 1,000 Mcf per month@ $2.299 per Mcf 

Curtailable Volume 

$2.149 per Mcf of Curtailable Volume of gas 
delivered hereunder each billing month. 

AVAILABILITY OF EXCESS GAS 

In the event Buyer shall desire to purchase on any 
day gas in excess of Buyer•s specified Maximum Daily 
Volume, Buyer shall inform the Seller and if the 
Seller is able to provide such excess gas required 
by Buyer from its operations, Seller shall make 

(D) such excess gas available at the rate of two dolla r s 
fourteen and nine-tenths cents ($2.149) per Mcf. 

If such excess gas cannot be made available to 
Buyer from Seller•s own operations, Seller may comply 
with such request to the extent that excess gas is tem­
porarily available from Seller•s gas supplier , in order 
to provide gas which otherwise would not be available . 
Such excess volume taken shall be paid for at the rate 
of one dollar ($1.00) per Mcf . 

On any day when Buyer has been notified to curtail 
deliveries, Buyer may request excess gas and to the 
extent such excess gas can be obtained v~am~~~~~ .. ~~~ 
supplier, Buyer shall pay Seller at th 
dollar ($1.00) per Mcf for all such vo u 

K EO 
CE COMMISSION 

which would otherwis t b available 

(D) Decrease 

DATE OF ISSUE: November 1, 1978 

Issued by: fl / N~-£4 
Name of Officer 

NOV 14 1978 

t71~~-
•th Gas 

Supplied On and After 
October 1 , 1978 

Vice President Columbus, Ohio 
Title Address 

Issued to comply with an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky 
dated October 30, 1978 at Case No. 6612-M. · 
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COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC 

Forty-second Revised Sheet No. 5 
Superseding 

Forty-first Revised Sheet No . 5 
P.S.C Ky. No. 4 

RATE SCHEDULE Fl-1 

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS 
(Continued} 

FIRM AND INTERRUPTIBLE GAS SERVICE - OPTIONAL 
RATE 

Daily Firm Volume 

First 5,000 Mcf per month@ $2.349 per Mcf 
Over 5,000 Mcf per month @ $2.319 per Mcf 

Daily Interruptible Volume 

$2.139 per Mcf of Daily Interruptible 
Volume of gas delivered hereunder each 
billing month. 

AVAILABILITY OF EXCESS GAS 

In the event Buyer shall desire to purchase on any day 
gas in excess of Buyer's specified Maximum Daily Volume, 
Buyer shall inform the Seller and if the Seller is able 
to provide such excess gas required by Buyer from its 
operations, Seller shall make such excess gas available 
at the rate of two dollars thirteen and nine tenths cents 
($2.139} per Mcf. 

. If s~ch excess gas cannot be made available to Buyer from 
Seller's own operations, Seller may comply with such 
request to the extent that excess gas is temporarily 
available from Seller's gas supplier, in order to provide 
gas which otherwise would not be available. Such excess 
volume taken shall be paid for at the rate of one dollar 
and eighty-eight cents ($1.88} per Mcf. 

On any day when Buyer has been notified to interrupt 
deliveries, Buyer may request excess gas and to the 
extent such excess gas can be obtained .from Seller's 
supplier, Buyer shall pay Seller at the rate of one 
dollar and eighty-eight cents ($1 . 88) per & t l -·r -1j{ 
such volumes taken which would otherwi iS et:nfJ~~/~· · ~~J l)i, 

0 
.... ~ ion 

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE 
OCT 1 8 l~i9 

See Sheet Nos. 62 and 63 for minimum m~~~h~ 

(R) Red\lct 1 on (I} Increase ENGINEER ING DIVISION 

DATE OF ISSUE September 28, 1979 

Issued by: 
Name of Officer 

Issued to comply with an Order of the 
dated September 21, 1979, at Case No. 

Vice President 
Title 

Energy Regulatory 
7273-D. 

DATE EFFECTIVE: With Gas 
Supplied On and After 
September 21, 1979 

Columbus, Ohio 
Address 

Commis $ion of Kentucky 

R 

R 



• 

• •• 

COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC . 

Forty-first Revised Sheet No. 5 
Superseding 

Fortieth Rev! sed Sheet No. 5 
P.S.C. Ky. No. 4 

RATE SCHEDULE Fl-1 

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS 
(Continued) 

FIRM AND INTERRUPTIBLE GAS SE RVICE - OPTIONAL 
RATE 

Daily Firm Volume 

First 5,000 Mcf per month @ $2.422 per Mcf 
Over 5,000 Mcf per month @ $2.392 per Mcf 

G) 1-1/ 
Daily Interruptible Vo l ume 

$2.212 per Mcf of Daily lr.Lerruptible 
Volume of gas deliver~d hereunder each 
billing month. 

AVAILABILITY OF EXCESS GAS 

In the event Buyer shall desire to purchase on any day 
gas in excess of Buyer's specified Maximum Daily Volume, 
Buyer shall inform the Seller and if the Seller is able 
to provide such excess gas required by Buyer from its 
operations, Seller shall make such excess gas available 
at the rate of two dollars twenty-one and two tenths 
cents ($2.212) per Mcf . 

. If such excess gas cannot be made available to Buyer from 
Seller's own operations, Seller may comply with such 
request to ~he extent that excess gas is temporarily 
available from Seller's gas supplier, in order to provide 
gas which otherwise would not be available . Such excess 
volume taken shall be paid for at the rate of one dollar 
and eighty-five cents ($1 .85) per Mcf. 

On any day when Buyer has been notified to interrupt 
deliveries, Buyer may request excess gas and to the 
extent such excess gas can be obtained . fro~~~-;~~~~~~~~~--------------------~ 
supplier, Buyer shall pay Seller at the ra er..o g.o'rik L...:ItC KCE P. 

. -r.ne y- · r~-e~' ' r:~ ory ommrss1on 
dollar and eighty-five cents ($1.85} per MFf for all 
such volumes taken which would otherwise npt be ~!Y~ i 2~ lltS·79 

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE by~~~~ 
See Sheet Nos. '62 and 63 for min I mum month 1 v c~~(fl~~ERING DIVISION 

( I) Increase 
DATE OF ISSUE: September 11, 1979 

Issued by: Vice President 
Title 

DATE EFFECTIVE: With Gas 
Supplied On and After 
August 20, 1979 
Col umb us , Ohio 

Address 

Issued to comply with an Order of the Energy Regu l atory Commission of Kentucky 
dated August 20, 1979, at Case No. 7273-B. 



• 

•• 
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COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC 

Fortieth Revised Sheet No. 5 
Superseding 

Thirty-ninth Revised Sheet No. 5 
P.S.C. Ky. No. 4 

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS 
(Continued) 

RATE SCHEDULE Fl-1 
FIRM AND INTERRUPTIBLE GAS SERVICE - OPTIONAL 

RATE 

Daily Firm Volume 

First 5,000 Mcf per month@ $2.410 per Mcf 
Over 5,000 Mcf per month @ $2.380 per Mcf 

Daily Interruptible Volume 

$2.200 per Mcf of Daily Interruptible 
Volume of gas delivered hereunder each 
billing month. 

AVAILABILITY OF EXCESS GAS 

In the event Buyer shall desire to purchase on any day 
gas in excess of Buyer's specified Maximum Daily Volume, 
Buyer shall inform the Seller and if the Seller is able 
to provide such excess gas required by Buyer from its 
operations, Seller shall make such excess gas available 
at the rate of two dollars and twenty cents ($2.200) 
per Mcf . 

. If such excess gas cannot be made available to Buyer from 
Seller's own operations, Seller may comply with such 
request to the extent that excess gas is temporarily 
available from Seller's gas supplier, in order to provide 
gas which otherwise would not be available. Such excess 
volume taken shall be paid for at the rate of one dollar 
and eighty-five cents ($1 .85) per Mcf. 

On any day when Buyer has been notified to interrupt 
deliveries, Buyer may request excess gas and to the 
extent such excess gas can be obtained from Seller's 
supp 1 i er, Buyer sha 1'1 pay Se 11 er at the rate of one 
do 1 1 a r and e I g h t y- f I ve c en t s ( $ 1 . 8 51 pe n-1M1. _eo-.&t--· .&~~=>1"--<.;::..~-HI--------: 
such volumes taken which would otherwisE flO~~a~O~J tE D 

tnergy Rea• •latnrv Cnmmission 

R - Reduction 

AUG 1 6 1979 

by~ 
~Nr.t Nr:~l1 t Nr. n""" ' n~• 

DATE OF ISSUE . July 27, 1979 UAit t~~tCI IVt. With Gas 
Supplied On and After 
July 20, 1979 

Issued by: Vice President 
Name of Officer Title 

Issued to comply wjth an Order of the Energy Regulatory 
dated July 20, 1979, at Case No. 7273-A. 

Columbus, Ohio 
Address 

Commjssion of Kentucky 

R 



• COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY , INC 

Thirty-ninth Revised Sheet No. 5 
Superseding 

Thirty-eighth Revised Shee t No . 5 
P S C Ky No 4 

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS 
(Continued) 

RATE SCHEDU LE Fl-1 
F iR~ AND INTERRUPTIBLE GAS SERVICE - OPTIONAL 

RATE 

Daily Fi rm Volume 

Fi rst 5,000 Mcf per month @ $2.476 per Mcf 
Over 5 ,000 Mcf per month @ $2 . 446 per Mcf 

Daily Interruptible Volume 

$2.266 per Mcf of Dail y Interruptible 
Volume of gas deliver ed hereunder each 
bil 1 ing month. 

AVAILAB ILITY OF EXCESS GAS 

In the event Buyer shal 1 desire to purchase on any day 
gas in excess of Buyer's specified Maximum Daily Volume , 
Buyer s hall inform t he Se ller and if the Seller is able 
to provide such excess gas required by Buyer from its 
operations, Seller shall make such excess gas available 
at the rate of two dollars twenty-six and six tenths cents 
($2 . 266) per Mcf. 

If s uch excess gas canno t be made avai l able t o Buyer from 
Se l ier ' s own operations , Se ller may comply with such 
request to the extent that excess gas is temporarily 
ava ila bl e from Seller' s ga s supplier , i n order to provide 
gas which otherwise would not be ava i lable . Such excess 
volume take n shall be paid for at the rate of one dollar . 

and eighty-five cents ($1 .85} per Mcf. 

On a ny day when Buye r has been notified to interrupt 
de li ver ies , Buyer may r equest excess ga s and to the 
ext eht such excess ga s can be obtained from Seller' s 
sup pl ie r , Buyer shall pay Se ller at the rate of one 
dollar and eighty-five cents ($1 .85 pe (:MFf ~O(: j( ' E .[) 
such vo 1 umes taken which wou 1 d othe w£~!f<R~~~~ofl,Vt~rh1ffis~ron 

(I) Increase 

MAY 2 9 1979 

by~ 
ENGINEERING DIVISION 

DATE OF ISSUE : May 21, 1979 DATE EFFECTIVE: Wrth Gas 
Supplied On and After 
April 23, 1979 

Issued by : Vice President Columbus , Oh io 
Tit 1 e Address 

Issued to comply with an Order of the Energy Regulatory Commission of Kentucky 
dated Aprfl 23 , 1979 at Case No. 7273. 



e. 

COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC. 

Thirty-eighth Revised Sheet No. 5 
Superseding 

Thirty-seventh Revised Sheet No. 5 
P . S . C . K . No. 4 

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS 
(Continued) 

RATE SCHEDULE Fl-1 
FIRM AND INTERRUPTIBLE GAS SERVICE - OPTIONAL 

RATE 

Daily Firm Volume 

First 5,000 Mcf per month@ $2.311 per Mcf 
Over 5,000 Mcf per month @ $2.281 per Mcf 

Daily Interruptible Volume 

$2.101 per Mcf of Daily Interruptible 
Volume of gas delivered hereunder each 
billing month . 

AVAILABILITY OF EXCESS GAS 

In the event Buyer shall desire to purchase on any day 
gas in excess of Buyer 1 s specified Maximum Daily Volume, 
Buyer shall inform the Seller and if the Seller is able 
to provide such excess gas required by Buyer from its 
operations, Seller shall make such excess gas availabG I 
at the rate of two dollars ten and one tenths cents ~ 7 
($2.101) per Mcf. 

If such excess gas cannot be made available to Buyer from 
Seller 1 s own operations, Seller may comply with such 
request to the extent that excess gas is temporarily 
available from Seller 1 s gas supplier, in order to provide 
gas which otherwise would not be available. Such excess 
volume taken shall be paid for at the rate of one dollar 
and eight-five cents ($1 .85) per Mcf. 

On any day when Buyer has been notified to interrupt 
deliveries, Buyer may request excess gas 
extent such excess gas can be obtaine ··~ · 
supplier, Buyer shall paySellerat h a:: e . t e D' 
dollar and eighty-five cents ($1.85) Lf R e[ (,~]vL'IiSSiOiv i 
such volumes taken which would othe rr ise not be available. 

f MAR 7 1§7~ 1 

· Dy-.L~ i 
I Indicates Increase 

ENGINEERING DIVISION ····· ~ 
' -

DATE OF ISSUE: February 12, 1979 

Issued by: 

DATE EFFECTIVE: With Gas 
Supplied On and After 
January l , 1979 

Vice President Columbus, Ohio 
Name of Officer Title Address 

Issued to comply with an Order of the Public Service Commi55ion of Kentucky 
dated February 6, 1979 at Case No. 6612-0. 



• 

COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY , INC . 

Thirty-seventh Revised Sheet No . 5 
Superseding 

Thirty-sixth Revised Sheet No . 5 
P.S . C. Ky. No . 4 

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS 
(Continued) 

RATE SCHEDULE Fl - 1 
FIRM AND INTERRUPTIBLE GAS SERVICE - OPTIONAL 

RATE 

Daily Firm Volume 

First 5,000 Mcf per month @ $2.309 per Mcf 
Over 5,000 Mcf per month @ $2 . 279 per Mcf 

Daily ~nterruptible Volume 

$2.099 per Mcf of Daily Interruptible 
Volume of gas delivered he reunder each 
billing month . 

AVAILABILITY OF EXCESS GAS 

In the event Buyer shall desire to purchase on any day 
gas in excess of Buyer 1 s specified Maximum Daily Vo l ume , 
Buyer shall inform the Seller and if the Seller is able 
to provide such excess gas required by Buyer from its 
operations, Seller shall make such excess gas available 
at the rate of two dollars nine and nine tenths cents 
($2.099) per Mcf. 

If such excess gas cannot be made available to Buyer from 
Seller 1 s own operations, Seller may comply with such 
request to the extent that excess gas is temporarily 
available from Seller 1 s gas supplier, in order to provide 
gas which otherwise would not be available. Such excess 
volume taken shall be paid for at the rate of one doG l 
and eighty-five cents ($1 . 85) per Mcf. 0 
On any day when Buyer has been notified to interrup ~ 
deliveries, Buyer may request excess gas and to the 1 / 
extent such excess gas can be obtai 
supplier, Buyer shall pay Seller at 
dollar and elthty-five ($1.85) per 
volumes taken which would otherwise 

(I) Increase 

DATE OF ISSUE: January 17, 1979 

ed f om Se I& r. 1 s l 
t e fate of op e - [) 
qftJ r S l C l(l~tgh1r •. (~J101\ ~ 
not be available. 

JAN ~ 5 1979 

by.-.L~ 
ENGINEERING OMWIN 

DATE EFFECTIVE : Wi th Gas 
Supplied On and Afte r 
December 17, 1978 

Issued by: If!£~"- Vice President Columbus, Ohio 
Name of Of icer Title Address 

Issued to comply with an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky 
dated December 27, 1978 at Case No . 6612-L. 



• COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC . 

Thirty-sixth Revised Sheet No. 5 
Superseding 

Thirty-fifth Revised Sheet No. 5 
P. S. C . Ky. No. 4 

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE . RATE LEVELS 
(Continued) 

RATE SCHEDULE Fl-1 
FIRM AND INTERRUPTIBLE GAS SERVICE - OPTIONAL 

RATE 

Daily Firm Volume 

First 5,000 Mcf per month@ $2.283 per Mcf 
Over 5,000 Mcf per month @ $2 . 253 per Mcf 

Daily Interruptible Volume 

$2.073 per Mcf of Daily Interruptible 
Volume of gas delivered hereunder each 
billing month. 

AVAILABILITY OF EXCESS GAS 

In the event Buyer shall desire to purchase on any day 
gas in excess of Buyer 1 s specified Maximum Daily Volume, 
Buyer shall inform the Seller and if the Seller is able 
to provide such excess gas required by Buyer from its 
operations, Seller shall make such excess gas available 
at the rate oftwo dollars seven and three tenths cents 
($2.073) pe~ Mcf. 

If such excess gas cannot be made available to Buyer from 
Seller 1 s own operations, Seller may comply with such 
request to . the extent that excess gas is temporarily 
available .from Seller 1 s gas supplier, in order to provide 
gas which otherwise would not be available. Such excess . 
volume taken shall be paid for at the rate of one dolla c ) 
and eighty-five cents ($1 .85) per Mcf. I 
On any day when Buyer has been notified to interrupt ~ 
deliveries, Buyer may request excess gas and to the 
extent such excess gas can be obtained .from Seller 1 s 
supplier, Buyer shall pay Seller at the ra ~ of one 
dollar and eighty-five cnets ($1.85 pe ti~ r !I 
such volumes taken which would otherwis e rM E 

(R) Indicates Reduction 

DATE OF ISSUE: January 17, 1979 

Issued by: ~ £ ~' 4/ 
Nameo~~ 

Issued to comply with an Order of 
dated January 8, 1979 at Case No. 

JAN ~ 5 1979 

tJy .. ~ 
~GINEERING OIIJhiON 

DATE EFFECTIVE: With Gas 
Supplied On and After 
December 1, 1978 

Vice President Columbus, Ohio 
Title Address 

the Public Service Commission of Kentucky 
6612-N. 

R \ 

R 
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COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC. 

Th ir t y- fifth Revised Sheet No. 5 
Superseding 

Thirty-fourth Revised Sheet No. 5 
P S C. Ky. No. 4 

RATE SCHEDULE Fl-1 

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS 
(Continued) 

FIRM AND INTERRUPTIBLE GAS SERVICE - OPTIONAL 
RATE (D) 

Daily Firm Volume 

First 5,000 Mcf pe r month@ $2 . 299 per Mcf 
Over 5,000 Mcf per month @ $2.269 per Mcf 

Daily Interruptible Volume 

$2.089 per Mcf of Daily Interruptible 
Volume of gas del ivered hereunde r each 
billing month. 

AVAILABILITY OF EXCESS GAS 

In the event Buyer shall desi re to purchase on any day 
gas in excess of Buyer's specified Max imum Daily Volume, 
Buyer shall inform the Seller and if the Seller i s able 
to provide such excess gas required by Buyer from its 
operations, Seller shall make such excess gas available 

(D)at the rate of two dollars eight and nine-tenths cents 
($2.089) per Mcf. 

If such excess gas cannot be made available to Buyer from 
Seller's own operations, Seller may comply with such 
request to the extent that excess gas is temporarily 
available from Seller's gas supplie~, in order to provide 
gas which otherwise would not be available . Such excess 
volume taken shall be paid fo r at the rate of one dollar 
($!. 00) per Mcf. 

On any day when Buyer has been notified to interrupt 
deliveries , Buyer may request excess gas and to the 
extent such excess gas can be obtained .from Seller's 
supplier, Buyer shall pay Seller at th oL n"'e __ _ 
dollar ($1 . 00) per Mcf for all such vol ~m f<4k C K E 0 
which would otherwise not be available. PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

G/;t NOV 14 1978 

(D) Decrease 

DATE OF ISSUE: November 1, 1978 
I 

Issued by: f / ft(~~ 
- ~ ~ ~" v .... "ith Gas 

Supplied On and After 
October 1, 1978 

Vice President Columbus, Ohio 
Name of Officer Title Address 

Issued to comply with an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky 
dated October 30, 1978 at Case No. 6612-M. 



COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC. 

Forty-second Revised Sheet No. 6 
Superseding 

Forty-first Revised Sheet No. 6 
P.S.C. Ky. No. 4 

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS 
(Continued) 

RATE SCHEDULE Fl-2 
FIRM AND INTERRUPTIBLE GAS SERVICE - OPTIONAL 

RATE 

Daily Firm Volume 

First 50,000 Mcf per month@ $2.248 per Mcf 
Over 50,000 Mcf per month@ $2.178 per Mcf 

Dail~ Interruptible Volume 
i.o88 per Mcf of Daily Interruptible Volume 

of gas delivered hereunder each billing month. 

AVAILABILITY OF EXCESS GAS 

In the event Buyer shall desire to purchase on any 
day gas in excess of Buyer's specified Maximum Daily 
Volume, Buyer shall inform the Seller and if the Seller 
is able to provide such excess gas required by Buyer 
from its operations, Seller shall make such excess gas 
available at the rate of two dollars eight and eight 
tenths cents ($2.088) per Mcf. 

If such excess gas cannot be made available to Buyer from 
Seller's own operations, Seller may comply with such 
requ~st to the extent that excess gas is temporar)ly 
available from Seller's gas supplier, in order to provide 
gas which otherwise would not be available. Such excess 
volume taken shall be paid for at the rate of one dollar 
and eighty-eight cents ($1 .88) per Mcf. 

On any day when Buyer has been notified to interrupt 
deliveries, Buyer may request excess gas and to the 
extent such excess gas can be obtained from Seller's 
supplier. Buyer shall pay Seller at the rate of one 
dollar and eighty-eight cents ($1 .88) per Mcf for all 
such volumes taken which would otherwi~-~ ¥-~.~~~k~~·h~~~~~ 

CHECKED 
Energy Rn~:·i~:"lrv C'1 mmission MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE 

See Sheet No. 68 for minimum monthly ch f:! rge. OCT 1 8 ·1~/9 

(R) Reduction 
(I) Increase 

DATE OF ISSUE: September 28, 1979 

Issued by: 
ic r 

Issued to comply with an Order of the 
dated September 21, 1979, at Case No. 

by~~ 
ENGINEERING DIVISION 

Vice President 
Title 

Energy Regulatory 
7273-D. 

DATE EFFECTIVE: With Gas 
Supplied On and After 
September 21, 1979 

Columbus Ohro 
Address 

Commission of Kentucky 

R 



• 

Forty-first Revised Sheet No. 6 
Superseding_ 

Fortieth Rev! sed Sheet No. 6 
COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC. P. S.C. Ky. No. 4 

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS 
(Continued) 

RATE SCHEDULE Fl-2 
FIRM AND INTERRUPTIBLE GAS SERVICE -OPTIONAL 

RATE 

Daily Firm Volume 

First 50,000 Mcf per month@ $2.321 per Mcf 
Over 50,000 Mcf per month @ $2.251 per Mcf 

Dally Interruptible Volume 
$2.161 per Mcf of Daily Interruptible Volume 
of gas delivered hereunder each billing month. 

AVAILABILITY OF EXCESS GAS 

In the event Buyer shall desire to purchase on any 
day gas in excess of Buyer's specified Maximum Daily 
Volume, Buyer shall inform the Seller and if the Seller 
is able to provide such excess gas required by Buyer 
from its operations, Seller shall make such excess gas 
available at the rate of two dollars sixteen and one 
tenth cen~ ($2.161) per Mcf. 

If such excess gas cannot be made available to Buyer from 
Seller's own operations, Seller may comply with such 
request to the extent that excess gas is temporar)ly 
available from Seller's gas supplier, in order to provide 
gas which otherwise would not be available. Such excess 
volume taken shall be paid for at the rate of one dollar 

and eighty-five cents ($1 .85) per Mcf. . 

On any day when Buyer has been notified to interrupt 
deliveries, Buyer may request excess gas and to the 
extent such excess gas can be obtained from Seller's 
supplier, Buyer shall pay Seller at the rate of one 
dollar and eighty-five cents ($1.85) per Mcf for all 
such volumes taken which would otherwise not be available. 

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE CHECKED 
Energy Req1•f:~tory Commission 

See Sheet No. 68 for minimum monthly chargE . SEP 2 0 1~19 

( I) Increase by &ak.rw/ 
DATE OF ISSUE: September 11, 1979 nA'fi'" "'J'f~r!._TJ \fiV l.) IU 'if i th Gas 

Supplied On and After 
August 20, 1979 

Columbus, Ohio Issued by: Vice President 
Tit 1 e Address 

Issued to comply with an Order of the Energy Regulatory Commission of Kentucky 
dated August 20, 1979, at Case No. 7273-B. 



• COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC . 

Fortieth Revised Sheet No . 6 
Superseding 

Thirty-ninth Revised Sheet No. 6 
P.S.C. Ky. No. 4 

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS 
(Continued) 

RATE SCHEDULE Fl-2 
FIRM AND INTERRUPTIBLE GAS SERVICE -OPTIONAL 

RATE 

Daily Firm Volume 

First 50,000 Mcf per month @ $2 . 309 per Mcf 
Over 50,000 Mcf per month @ $2.239 per Mcf 

Daily Interruptible Volume 
$2.149 per Mcf of Daily Interruptible Volume 

of gas delivered hereunder each billing month. 

AVAILABILITY OF EXCESS GAS 

In the event Buyer shall desire to purchase on any 
day gas in excess of Buyer's specified Maximum Daily 
Volume, Buyer shall inform the Seller and if the Seller 
is able to provide such excess gas required by Buyer 
from its operations, Seller shall make such excess gas 
available at the rate of two dollars fourteen and nine 
tenths cents ($2.149) per Mcf. 

If such excess gas cannot be made available to Buyer from 
Seller's own operations, Seller may comply with such 
request to the extent that excess gas is temporarily 
available from Seller's gas supplier , in order to provide 
gas which otherwise would not be available. Such excess 
volume taken shall be paid for at the rate of one dollar 
and eighty-five cents ($1 .85) per Mcf . 

On any day when Buyer has been notified to interrupt 
deliveries , Buyer may request excess gas and to the 
extent such excess gas can be obtained from Seller's 
supplier, Buyer shall pay Seller at the rate of one 
dollar and eighty-five cents ($1.85) per Mcf for all 
such volumes taken which would otherwi e nt! (QF EVC': ~ ~ne:eo 

Energy Re'!•·l~torv Commission 

AUG 161979 

by ~.ntd 
R - Reduction ENGINEERING DIVISION 

.DATE OF ISSUE : July 27, 1979 

Issued by: fl/flf~~ Vice President 
Name of Officer Title 

DATE EFFECTIVE : With Gas 
Supplied On and After 
July 20, 1979 

Columbus, Ohio 

Issued to comply with an Order of the Energy Regulatory 
Address 

Commission of Kentucky 
dated July 20~ 1979 ~ at Case No , 7273-A. 

R 

R 



COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC. 

· Thirty-ninth Revised Sheet No. 6 
Superseding 

Thirty-eighth Revised Sheet No . 6 
P.S.C . Ky. No. 4 

( I ) 

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS 
(Continued) 

RATE SCHEDULE Fl-2 
F I ~M AND INTERRUPTIBLE GAS SERVICE -OPTIONAL 

RATE 

Daily Firm Volume 

First 50,000 Mcf per month @$2.375 per Mcf 
Over 50,000 Mcf per month @ $2 . 305 per Mcf 

Daily Interruptible Volume 
$2.215 per Mcf of Daily Interruptible Volume 
of gas delivered hereunder each billing month. 

AVAILABILITY OF EXCESS GAS 

In the event Buyer shall desire to purchase on any 
day gas in excess of Buyer 1 s specified Maximum Daily 
Volume , Buyer shall inform the Seller and if the Seller 
is ab le to provide such excess gas required by Buyer 

. from its operations, Seller shall make such excess gas 
available at the rate of two dollars twe nty-one and five 
tenths cents ($2 . 215) per ~1cf. 

If such excess gas cannot be made available to Buyer from 
Sell e r 1 s own operations, Seller may comply with such 
request to the extent that excess gas is temporarily 
available from Seller 1 s gas supplier, in order to provide 
gas which otherwise would not be available. Such excess 
volume taken shall be paid for at the rate of one dollar 
and eighty-five cents ($1 .85) per Mcf. 

On any day when Buyer has been notified to interrupt 
deliveries, Buyer may request excess gas and to the 
extent such excess gas can be obtained from Seller 1 s 
suppli e r. Buyer shall pay Seller at the rate of one 
dollar and eighty-five cents ($1 .85) per Mcf for all 
such vo 1 umes taken \<Jh i c:1 wou 1 d otherw~e:::-rc:r.:t":i~::a-ll'a"i-b~l-e-:--; 

MAY 2 9 1~79 

Increase 
DATE OF ISSUE: May 21 , 1979 DATE EF With Gas 

Issued by : Vice President 
am Title 

Issued to comply with an Order of the Energy Regulatory 
dated April 23, 1979 at Case No. 7273 . 

Supplied On and After 
Apri 1 23 , 1979 

Columbus , bhio 
Address 

Commission of Kentucky 



COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC. 
Original Sheet No. 2 

P.S.C. Ky. No. 4 
INDEX 

r----------·------------------------------------------------------~ 

Sheet No, 

Cur rently Effec tive Rate Levels 

Rules and Regulations Applicable to 
Rate Schedule G- 1 and AC-1 

General Statement of Territory Served 

Temporary Availab i lity of Gas 

Temporar y Volumetric Limitations and Curtailment 
Provisions 

Maximum Monthly Volumes (Large Volume Customers) 

Rate Schedule G- 1 (General Service) 

Rate Schedule AC-1 (Air-Conditioning Service) 

Rate Schedule FC-1 (Firm and Curtailable Service) 

Rate Schedule FI-1 (j'irm and Interruptible Service) 

Rate Schedule FI-2 (Firm and Interruptible Ser"irice) 

Rate Schedule IS - 1 (Interruptible Service) 

Rate Schedule IUS-1 (Intrastate Utility Service) 

3 

18 

33 

34 

36 

48 

51 

53 

56 

61 

66 

72 

77 

80 Purchased Gas Adjustment 

General Terms and Conditions 
FC-1, FI-1, FI-2, IS-1 and 

· Tax Adjustment 

(Rate Schedules G /Jcr 
IUS-1) 5 94 

120 

Form of Sales Agreement (Rate Schedules FC-1, 
FI - 1, FI - 2, IS-1 and IUS-1) 132 

2.8, 197 
" 

DATE OF ISS 

Issued by: 

CHECK.ED I 
PUBLIC SERVICE CCl'-'~:SSIOt-l I 

7 1973 f 
f 

EERiNG 01 .1\1~_2_ __ 1 
D TE EFFECTIVE: i 

Supplied On and 
November 2, 1973 

Co 

Issued to comply with an Order of the Public ServJce Conmission of Kentucky ~ 
. dated November 2, 1973 at Case No. 5834. / j 



• 

COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC. 

Thirty-eighth Revised Sheet No. 6 
Superseding 

Thirty-seventh Revised Sheet No. 6 
P. S.C. Ky. No. 4 

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS 
(Continued) 

RATE SCHEDULE Fl-2 
FIRM AND INTERRUPTIBLE GAS SERVICE - OPTIONAL 

RATE 

Daily Firm Volume 

First 50,000 Mcf per month@ $2.211 per Mcf 
Over 50,000 Mcf per month @ $2 . 141 per Mcf 

Daily Interruptible Volume 
$2.051 per Mcf of Daily Interruptible VolumeG! 
of gas de 1 i ve red hGeASreunde r each b i 11 i ng man t . /. 

7 
0. 

AVAILABILITY OF EXCESS ~ I I 

In the event Buyer shall desire to purchase on any 
day gas in excess of Buyer•s specified Maximum Daily 
Volume, Buyer shall inform the Seller and if the Seller 
is able to provide such excess gas required by Buyer 
from its operations, Seller shall make such excess gas 
available at the rate of two dollars five and one tenth 
cents ($2.051) per Mcf. 

If such excess gas cannot be made available to Buyer from 
Seller•s own operations, Seller may comply with such 
request to the extent that excess gas is temporarily 
available from Seller•s gas supplier, in order to provide 
gas which otherwise would not be available. Such excess 
volume taken shall be paid for at the rate of one dollar 
and eight-five cents ($1 .85) per Mcf. 

On any day when Buyer has been notified to interrupt 
deliveries, Buyer may request excess gas and to the 
extent such excess gas can be obtained from Seller 1s 
supplier, Buyer shall pay Seller at the rate of o~n~e~~~--1 dollar and eighty-five cents ($1 .85) s-~ ch 
volumes taken wh~th would otherwise n 

MAR 7 19'19 

I Indicates Increase Dy~~~-- .. 1 

DATE OF ISSUE: February 12, 1979 DATE EFFECTIVE: With Gas 
Supplied On and After 
January 1, 1979 

Issued by: 
Name of Officer 

Issued to comply with an Order 
dated February 6, 1979 at Case 

Vice President Columbus, Ohio 
Title Address 

of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky 
No. 6612-0. 



• 

• 

COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC. 

Thirty-seventh Revised Sheet No. 6 
Superseding 

Thirty-sixth Revised Sheet No. 6 
P. S.C. Ky . No . 4 

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS 
(Continued) 

RATE SCHEDULE Fl -2 
FIRM AND INTERRUPTIBLE GAS SERVICE - OPTIONAL 

RATE 

Daily Firm Volume 

First 50,000 ·Mcf per month@ $2.209 per Mcf 
Over 50,000 Mcf per month @ $2.139 per Mcf 

Dail~ Interruptible Volume 
· 2.049 per Mcf of Daily Interruptible Volume 

of gas delivered hereunder each billing month . 

AVAILABILITY OF EXCESS GAS 

In the event Buyer shall desire to purchase on any 
day gas in excess of Buyer's specified Maximum Daily 
Volume, Buyer shall inform the Seller and if the Seller 
is able to provide such excess gas required by Buyer 
from its operations, Seller shall make such excess gas 
available at the rate of two dollars four and nine tenths 
cents ($2 . 049) per Mcf . 

If such excess gas cannot be made available to Buyer from 
Seller's own operations, Seller may comply with such 
request to the extent that excess gas is temporarily 
available from Seller's gas supplier, in order to provide 
gas which otherwise would not be available. Such excess 
volume taken shall be paid for at the rate of one dollar 
and eighty-five cents ($1 .85) per Mcf . 

On any day when Buyer has been notified to interrupt 
dellveries, Buyer may request excess gas and to the 
extent such excess gas can be obtained from Seller's 
supplier, Buyer shall pay Seller at tbe r. at~ _ ooa = 

dollar and . ei~hty-five cents ($1.89 ~ ·cer Me f" r all 
such volumes taken which would other 

(I) Increase 

JAN ~ 5 1979 
1

oy ...•.. L~ 
ENGINEERING OIVhH h', 

DATE OF ISSUE: January 17, 1979 DATE EFFECTIVE: · With Gas 
Supplied On and After 
December 17, 1978 

Columbus, Ohio Issued by: Vice President 
Title · Address 

Issued to comply with an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky 
dated December 27, 1978 at Case No. 6612-L. 



COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC . 

Thirty-Sixth Revised Sheet No. 6 
Superseding 

Thirty-fifth Revised Sheet No. 6 
P. S.C . Ky. No. 4 

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS 
(Continued) 

RATE SCHEDULE Fl-2 
FIRM AND INTERRUPTIBLE GAS SERVICE - OPTIONAL 

RATE 

Daily Firm Volume 

First SO,OOO·Mcf per month @ $2.183 per Mcf 
Over 50,000 Mcf per month@ $2.113 per Mcf 

Dail~ Interruptible Volume 
2.023 per Mcf of Daily Interruptible Volume 

of gas delivered hereunder each billing month. 

AVAILABILITY OF EXCESS GAS 

In the event Buyer shall desire to purchase on any 
day gas in excess of Buyer's specified Maximum Daily 
Volume, Buyer shall inform the Seller and if the Seller 
is able to provide such excess gas required by Buyer 
from its operations, Seller shall make such excess gas 
available at the rate of two dollars two and three tenths 
cents ($2.023) per Mcf. 

If such excess gas cannot be made available to Buyer from 
Seller's own operations, Seller may comply with such 
request to the extent that excess gas is temporarily 
available from Seller ' s gas supplier, in order to provide 
gas which otherwise would not be available. Such excess 
volume taken shall be paid for at the rate of one dollar 
and eighty-five cents ($1 .85) per Mcf. 

On any day when Buyer 

JAN ~ 5 1979 

by~ .. 
(R) Indicates Reduction ENGINEERING OIVISHl~l 

DATE OF ISSUE: January 17, 1979 

Issued by: 
Name ofbfiCer 

Issued to comply with an Order of 
dated January 8, 1979 at Case No. 

DATE EFFECTIVE: . With Gas 
Supplied On and After 
December'!, 1978 

Vice President Columbus, Ohio 
Title Address 

the Public Service Commission of Kentucky 
6612-N. 

R 

R 



• 

COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC 

Thirty-Fifth Revised Sheet No. 6 
Superseding 

Thirty-fourth Revised Sheet No. 6 
P. S.C. Ky. No . 4 

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS 
(Continued) 

RATE SCHEDULE Fl-2 
FIRM AND INTERRUPTIBLE GAS SERVICE -OPTIONAL 

RATE (D) 

Daily Firm Volume 

First 50,000 Mcf per month @ $2.199 per Mcf 
Over 50,000 Mcf per mo.nth @ $2.129 per Mcf 

Daily Interruptible Volume . 
$2.039 per Mcf of Daily Interruptible Volume 

of gas delivered hereunder each billing month. 

AVAILABILITY OF EXCESS GAS 

(D) 

In the event Buyer shall desire to purchase on any 
day gas in excess of Buyer•s specified Maximum Daily 
Volume, Buyer shall inform the Seller and if the Seller 
is able to provide such excess gas required by Buyer 
from its operations, Seller shall make such excess gas 
available at the rate of two dollars three and nine-tenths 
cents ($2.039) per Mcf. 

If such excess gas cannot be made available to Buyer from 
Seller•s own operations, Seller may comply with such 
request to the extent that excess gas is temporarily 
available from Seller•s gas supplier, in order to provide 
gas which otherwise would not be available. Such excess 
volume taken shall be paid for at the rate of one dollar 
($1.00) per Mcf. 

On any day when Buyer has been notified to interrupt 
deliveries, Buyer may request excess gas and to the 
extent such excess gas can be obtained from Se11er 1s 
supplier, Buyer shall pay Seller at the rate of one 
dollar ($1.00) for all such volumes taken~C~-~-~~~~~---t<~~~~E)~:--~· ~ 
which would otherwise not be available. m• -&! Y ""ION 

ruDLie S~AVICE COMMI~ I 

(D) Decrease 

DATE OF I·SSUE: November 1, 197~ 

cP / #4vr --~;;; 
Issued by: 1/ Vice President 

Name of Officer Title 

• 

NElV 1 4 1978 

-~I 
DATE EFFECTIVE:· With Gas 

Supplied On and After 
October 1 , 1978 

Columbus, Ohio 
Address 

Issued to comply with an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky 
dated October 30~ 1978 at Case No, 6612-M. 



'--
Forty-second Revised Sheet No. 7 

SupersedIng 

COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY. INC. 
Forty-first Revised Sheet No . 7 

P.S.C. Kv. No. 4 

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS 
(Continued) 

RATE SCHEDULE IS-1 
INTERRUPTIBLE GAS SERVICE - OPTIONAL 

RATE 

Billing Months April Through November 

$2.548 per Mcf for all volumes delivered each 
month up to and including the Average Monthly 
Winter Volume. The Average Monthly Winter 
Volume shall be one-fourth of the total delivery 
during the preceding billing months of December 
through March. 

$2. 148 per Mcf for a 11 vo 1 ume de 1 i vered each 
month in excess of the Average Monthly Winter 
Volume. 

Billing Months December Through March 

$2.548 per Mcf delivered. 

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE 

See Sheet No. 73 for minimum monthly charge. 

RATE SCHEDULE IUS-1 
INTRASTATE UTILITY SERVICE 

RATE 

For all gas delivered each month $2.193 per Mcf. 

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE 

The Maximum Daily Volume specified in the Sales 
Agreement mu 1 tip 11 ed by $2.193 per ..MIG---+....~ ::-:--------­

CHECI<ED 
Energy Re~: ·la ::Jry C0m:nission 

(R) Reduction 

DATE OF ISSUE: September 2~, 1979 

Issued by: e~a~. 
Na e of 0 leer 

Issued t~ comply with an Order of the 
dated September 21, 1979, at Case No. 

OCT 1 8 1~79 

by~~ 
ENGINEERING DIVISION 
DATE EFFECTIVE : W1th Gas 

Supplied On and After 
September 21, 1979 

Vice President 
Title 

Energy Regulatory 
7273-D. 

Columbus, Ohio 
Address 

Commission of Kentucky 

R 

R 



COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKYt INC. 

Forty-first Revised Sheet No. 7 
· Superseding 

Fortieth Revised Sheet No.7 
P.S C Ky. No. 4 

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS 
(Continued) 

RATE SCHEDULE IS-1 c_ 1 1-1~ 
INTERRUPTIBLE GAS SERVICE - OPTIONAL 

RATE 

Billing Months April Through November 

$2.621 per Mcf for all volumes delivered each 
month up to and including the Average Monthly 
Winter Volume. The Average Monthly Winter 
Volume shall be one ·fourth of the total delivery 
during the preceding billing months of December 
through March. 

$2.221 per Mcf for all volume delivered each 
month in excess of the Average Monthly Winter 
Volume. 

Billing Months December Through March 

$2.621 per Mcf delivered. 

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE 

See Sheet No. 73 for minimum monthly charge. 

RATE SCHEDULE IUS-1 
INTRASTATE UTIL ITY SERVICE 

RATE 

For a 11 gas de 1 i vered each month $2.266 per Mcf. 

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE 

The Maximum Daily Volume specified 
Agreement multiplied by $2.266 per ~~ f trfie~ 'ffe~~~~v ~0~~ion 

(I) Increase 

DATE OF ISSUE: September 11 1979 

Issued by: VIce President 
Title 

SEP 2 0 1979 

by L4at,.,.,L 
ENGINEERING DIVISION 

DATE EFFECTIVE: W1th Gas 
Supplied On and After 
August 20, 197~ 

Columbus, Oh1o 
Address 

Issued to comply with an Order of the Energy Regulatory Commission of Kentucky 
dated August 20, 1979, at Case No. 7273-B. 



COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY , INC . 

Fortieth Revised Sheet No. 7 
Superseding 

Thirty-ninth Revised Sheet No. 7 
P. S. C. Ky. No 4 

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS 
(Continued) 

RATE SCHEDULE IS-1 
INTERRUPTIBLE GAS SERVICE - OPTIONAL 

RATE 

Billing Months April Through November 

$2.609 per Mcf for all volumes delivered each 
month up to and including the Average Monthly 
Winter Volume. The Average Monthly Winter 
Volume shall be one -fourth of the total delivery 
during the preceding bi l ling months of December 
through March. 

$2.209 per Mcf for all volume delivered each 
month in excess of the Average Monthly Winter 
Volume. 

Billing Months December Through March 

$2 . 609 per Mcf delivered 

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE 

See Sheet 73 for minimum monthly charge. 

RATE SCHEDULE IUS-1 
INTRASTATE UTILITY SERVICE 

RATE 

For all gas delivered each month $2.254 per Mcf. 

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE 

The Maximum Daily Volume specified in the Sales 
Agreement multiplied by $2 . 2~·~~4 ~o~·~rM~r·f~----~~~ 

CHECKED 

R- Reduction 

DATE OF ISSUE : July 27 1979 

Energy R~q,.btorv Cnmmission 

AUG 2 7 1~19 

by~ 
DATE EFFECTIVt. : With llas 

Supplied On and After 
July 20 , 1979 

Issued by : Vice President Co l umbus , Oh io 
f icer Title Address 

Issued to comply with an Order of the Energy Regulatory Commission of Kentucky 
dated July 20, 1979, at Case No. 7273-A. 

R 

R 



Thirty-ninth 

Thirty-eighth 

Revised Sheet No . 7 
Superseding 

COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC. 
Revised Sheet No. 7 

P . S . C . K . No. 4 

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS 
(Continued) 

RATt SCHEDUL E IS-1 
INTERRUPTI BLE GAS SERVICE - OPT IONAL 

RATE 

Bi lling Months April Through November 

$2.675 per Mcf for all volumes delivered each 
month up to and including the Average Monthly 
Winter Volume . The Average Monthly Winter 
Volume shall be one - fourth of the total delivery 
during the preceding billing months of December 
through March. 

$2.275 per Mcf for all volume delivered each 
month in excess of the Average Monthly Winter 
Volume. 

Billing Months December Through March 

$2.675 per Mcf delivered. 

RATE SCHEDULE IUS-I 
INTRASTATE UTILITY SERVICE 

RATE 

For all gas delivered each month $2 . 320 per Mcf. 

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE 

(I) Increase 

The Maximum Daily Volume specified in the Sales 
Agreement multiplied by $2.320 per Mcf. 

CHECKED 
Energy Re!!•rf;,torv C~'mrnission 

MAY 2 9 1979 

by /~/ 
ENGINEERING DIVISION 

DATE OF ISSUE: May 21, 1979 DATE EFFECT! VE: 1 th Gas 
Supplied On and Afte r 
April 23 , 1979 

Issued by : Vice President Columbus, Ohio 
Name Title Address 

Issued to comply with an Order of the Energy Regulatory Commission of Kentucky 
dated April 23, 1979 at Case No . 7273 . 



COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC. 

Thirty-eighth Revis ed Sheet No. 7 
Supe rs eding 

Thirty-seventh Revis ed Sheet No. 7 
P. S.C. Ky. No. 4 

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS 
(Continued) 

RATE SCHEDULE IS-1 
INTERRUPTIBLE GAS SERVICE - OPTIONAL 

RATE 

B i 11 i ng Months Apr i 1 Through November 

$2.511 per Mcf for all volumes delivered each 
. month up to and including the Average Monthly 
Winter Volume. The Average Monthly Winter 
Volume shall be one-fourth of the total delivery 
during the preceding billing months of Decembei 
through March. 

$2.111 per Mcf for all volume delivered each 
month in excess of the Average Monthly Winter 
Volume . 

Billing Months December Through March 

$2.511 per Mcf delivered. 

RATE SCHEDULE IUS-1 
INTRASTATE UTILITY SERVICE 

RATE 

For all gas delivered each month $2.191 per Me~ 

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE 

The Maximum Daily Volume specified in the Sales 
Agreement multiplied by $2.191 per Mcf . 

.--. -H-- -K-E..-. :'! 
PUBliC SERVICE Cfii\Jnjl!:~t.IIJN , .. I 

j MAR 7 1979 I 

I Indi ca tes Increase i~by~-~ 
ENGINEERING OJVlS!ON · i 

L-=---------~------1 
DATE OF ISSUE: February 12, 1979 

Issued by: P / N~---F--IV 
DATE EFFECTIVE: W1th Gas 

Supplied On and After 
January 1, 1979 

Vice President Columbus, Ohio 
Name of Officer Title Address 

Issued to comp ly with an Order of the Pu blic Service Commissi on of Kentucky 
dated February 6, 1979 at Case NO. 6612-0. 



• COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC . 

Thirty-seventh Revised Sheet No. 7 
Superseding 

Thirty-sixth Revised Sheet No. 7 · 
P.S.C. K . No. 4 

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS 
(Continued) 

RATE SCHEDULE IS-1 
INTERRUPTIBLE GAS SERVICE - OPTIONAL 

RATE 

Billing Months April Through November 

$2.509 per Mcf for all volumes delivered each 
month up to and including the Average Monthly 
Winter Volume. The Average Monthly Winter 
Volume shall be one-fourth of the total delivery 
during the preceding billing months of December 
through March. 

$2.109 per Mcf for all volume delivered each 
month in excess of the Average Monthly Winter 
Volume. 

Billing Months December Through March 

$2.509 per Mcf delivered. 

RATE SCHEDULE IUS-1 
INTRASTATE UTILITY SERVICE 

RATE 

For all gas delivered each month $2.189 per Mcf. 

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE 

(I) Increase 

DATE OF ISSUE: January 17, 1979 

Issued by: 

JAN G 5 1979 

oy .... L~ 
ENGINEERING OIVI~10N 

Vice President 
Title 

DATE EFFECTIVE: W1th Gas 
Supplied On and After 
December 17, 1978 

Columbus, Ohio 

Issued to comply with an Order of the Public Service Commission 
dated December 27, 1978 at Case No . 6612-L . 

Address. 
of Kentucky 



• 

COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC. 

Thirty-sixth Revised Sheet No. 7 
Superseding 

Thirty-fifth Revised Sheet No. 7 
P S . C . Ky . No. 4 

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS 
(Continued) 

RATE SCHEDULE IS-1 
INTERRUPTIBLE GAS SERVICE - OPTIONAL 

RATE 

Billing Months April Through November 

$2.483 per Mcf for all volumes delivered each 
month up to and including the Average Monthly 
Winter Volume. The Average Monthly Winter 
Volume shall be one-fourth of the total delivery 
during the preceding billing months of December 
through March. 

$2:083 per Mcf for all volume delivered each 
month in excess of the Average Monthly Winter 
Volume. 

Billing Months December Through March 

$2.483 per Mcf delivered. 

RATE SCHEDULE IUS-1 
INTRASTATE UTILI TY SERVICE 

RATE 

For all gas delivered each month $2.163 per Me~ 

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE 

The Maximum Daily Volume specified in the Sales 
Agreement multiplied by $2~163 per Mcf. 

~------------------CHECK~O 
PUBLIC SERVICE . tf'l ··~·::liSION I 

JAN ~ 5 1979 

tty_.£~ 
(R) Indicates Reduction ENGINEERING OiVISUlN 

DATE OF ISSUE: January 17, 1979 DATE EFFECTIVE: W1th Gas 
Supplied On and After 
December 1, 1978 

Issued by: Vice President Columbus, Ohio 
Name o 0 Title Address 

Issued to comply with an of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky 
dated January 8, 1979 at Case No. 6612-N. 

R 

R 
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COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC. 

Thirty-fifth Revised Sheet No. 7 
Superseding 

Thirty-fourth Revised Sheet No. 7 
P.S.C. Ky. No. 4 

CURRENTlY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS 
(Continued) 

RATE SCHEDULE IS-1 
INTERRUPTIBLE GAS SERVICE - OPTIONAL 

RATE (D) 

Billing Months April Through November 

$2.499 per Mcf for all volumes delivered each 
month up to and including the Average Monthly 
Winter Volume. The Average Monthly Winter 
Volume shall be one-fourth of the total delivery 
during the preceding billing months of December 
through March. 

$2.099 per Mcf for all volume delivered each 
month in excess of the Average Monthly Winter 
Volume. 

Billing Months December Through March 

$2.499 per ~cf delivered. 

RATE SCHEDULE IUS-1 
INTRASTATE UTILITY SERVICE 

RATE (0) 

For all gas delivered each month $2.179 per Me~ 

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE 

The Maximum Daily Volume specified in the Sales 
Agreement multiplied by $2,179 per Mcf. 

CHEC KED 
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

1 

(D) Decrease I 7( 
' 

NOV 14 1978 I 
by~ 

EWGINEERJNG DIVISION 

' 

DATE OF ISSUE: November 1, 1978 

p / f14,~ 
DATE EFFECTIVE: Wtth Gas 

Supplied On and After 

Issued by: ? t-?~ October 1, 1978 
Vice President Columbus, Ohio 

Name o 0 ficer Title Address 
Issued to comply with an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky 
dated nctober 30, 1978 at Case No. 6612-M, 
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COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY INC • 
Original Sheet No . 18 

P.S.C. K . No. 4 

I. 

II. 

RULES AND REGULATIONS 
RATE SCHEDULES G-1 and AC-1 

Gas sold hereunder is made pursuant to 
Rules and Regulations for the Government 
of gas utilities which may be adopted by 
the Public Service Commission of Kentucky, 

.and all amendments thereto and modifica­
tions thereof which may be made by said 
Commission . 

Before gas lines are laid in new sub­
divisions, the subdivider shall record a 
plat or plan of the subdivision in the 
County Court Clerk Is Office of the county 
in which same is located and shall furnish 
a co py of said plat or plan, so recorded, 
t o Columbia Gas of Kentucky, Inc. In the 
event it is required that plans for a pro­
posed subdivision be submitted to and 
approved by a city, county or city-county 
planning and zoning commission, then such 
approval must be obtained before gas lines 
are laid in said subdivision. 

III. Where the Company's existing facilities 
are inadequate to serve an applicant for 
new or additional commercial or industrial 
load, the Company specifically reserves 
the right to defer service until such time 
as its facilities can be made adequate. 

PUBLIC SERVILE. CO ' ~'ri')210N \ I
. CHECKED! 

Issued by: 

I b£C 7 1973 t 
t i 

' I I 

Issued to comply with an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky 
dated November 2, 1973 at Case No. 5834. 
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First Re~ised 

COLU.HB lA GAS OF tNC 

RULES AND REGULATIONS 
RATE SCHEDULES G-1 AND AC-1 

(Cant lnued) 

IV. If service is discontinued at the request of any customer, the 
Company may refuse service to s·uch customer, at the same premises 
within eight (8) months, unless it shall first receive payment of 

(I) sixteen dollars and twenty-five cents ($16.25) reconnection charge. 

(I). V. A reconnect charge of eight dollars ($8.00) will be made by the 
Company when service has been disconnected for nonpayment of bills 
or for violation of the Company•s Rules and Regulations and the 
customer has qualified for and requested the service to be re­
connected. 

VI. When a customer requests gas service from a high-pressure pipe! ine, 
the Company will furnish and install all taps, regulating equipment 
and meters at no cost to the customer except as follows with respect 
to pressure regulators: 

1. If the line from which the customer is to be 
served is operated at a pressure not exceeding 50 psig, 
the Company will furnish the necessary service regulator 
at no cost to the customer. 

2. If the 1 ine from which the customer is to be 
served is operated at a pressure in excess of 50 psig 
but riot in excess of 150 psig, which will necessitate 
one high-pressure regulator in 

(1) Increase 

DATE OF ISSUE: December 9, 1975 

~ ~ H-(,/d/t:lt 
Issued by: C. E. Hentch 

Name of Officer 
Vice President 

Title 

-·l 
DATE EFFECTIVE: With Gas 

Suppl led On and After 
November 24, 1975 

Columbus, Ohio 
Address 

Issued to comply with an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky, 
dated November 24, 1975, at Case No. 6262. 



Originnl Sheet No. 20 
COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC. P.S.C. Ky. Nu. 4 

RULES AND REGULATIONS 
RATE SCHEDULES G-1 and AC-l 

(Continued) 

VI (Continued) 

VII. 

DATE OF IS 

Issued by: 

addition to the service regula­
tor, the customer will be 
required to make a payment of 
$40 to cover the cost, installed, 
of the high-pressure regulator. 

3. If the line from which 
the customer is to be served is 
operat ed at a pressure in excess 
of 150 psig which will necessitate 
two high-pressure regulators in 
addition to the service regulator, 
the customer will be required to 
make a payment of $80 to cover the 
cost, installed, of the high- · 
pressure regulators. 

The Company will make all necessary installa­
tions including the tap, meter and regulator 
or regulators at no cost to the customer except 
as specified above. 

The Company will own, operate and maintain all 
facilities except the requisite service line of 
the customer. 

Neither the Company nor the customer shall be 
liable in damages to the other for any act, 
omission or circumstance occasioned by or in 
consequence of any acts of God, strikes or 
lockouts affecting the Company or its 
suppliers of gas, acts of the public enemy, 
wars, blockades, insurrections, riots, epi-
demics, landslides, lightning, .earthqfi'i-n:.-lrie-onR:r,-E ..... _C __ K __ E_· 0-;( 

PUBLIC SERVICE COW.t.lSSiON ~ 

November 2.8. _1973 

~ "t/' ! 
. ~E~,.. j~~ ~ 

bY··-·· ' 
. ! 

DATE EFFECTIVE: With Gas 
Supplied On and After 

2, 1973 

Issued to comply with an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky 
dated November 2, 1973 at Ca~e No. 5834. 



Original Shee t No. 21 
COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY INC. P. 2 .. C. K • No . 4 

RULES AND REGULATIONS 
RATE SCHEDULES G-1 and AC-1 

Continued 

VII. (Continued) 

fires, storms, floods, washouts, arrests and 
restraints of rulers and peoples, civil dis­
turbances, explosions, breakage or accident 
to machinery or lines of pipe, the binding 
order of any court or governmental authority 
which has been resisted in good faith by all 
reasonable legal means, and any other cause, 
whether of the kind herein enumerated or 
otherwise, not reasonably within the control 
of the party claiming suspension and which 
by the exercise of due diligence such party 
is unable to prevent or overcome. 

VIII. Bills will be rendered and be payable once 

Issued by: 

each month. The Company may read any meter 
once each month, but ordinarily it will read 
meters of the General Service Rate Schedule 
customers once each two months. As to any 
customer whose meter is read once each two 
months, the consumption for the first month 
of each bimonthly meter-reading period shall 
be determined by calculation on the basis of 
the customer's previous usage - - - considering 
factors such as variations in weather, number 
of days in the period, the trend in seasonal 
usage, etc., in order to provide as nearly 
accurate a bill as possible without actually 
reading the meter. The customers' consumption 
for the second month of each bimonthly meter­
reading period shall be determined by actual 
measurement taken from the customer's meter, 
subtracting therefrom the calculated consump­
tion for the first month of the bimonthly 
meter-reading period. The bill for each month 
shall be the result of applying t the-~on~ --~ 
sumption, determined as aforesai , e <P1!.Ff i'"'~ f= D 
cable rates and charges contained :\J Jel!!fll~IC£ COr··'MISSION ~ 
tariff. r ~I . 

c__.6j l4' hE~ 1 1973 ! 

Issued to comply with an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky 
dated November 2, 1973 at Case No. 5834. 
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COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC. 

First Revised Sheet No. 22 
Superseding 

Original Sheet No. 22 
P.S.C. Ky. No.4 

RULES AND REGULATIONS 
RATE SCHEDULES G-1 AND AC-1 

(Continued) 

IX. If, in the Company 1 s judgment, it is necessary to limit the sale 
(T) of natural gas for the protection of monthly and seasonal volumes 

in order to supply market requirements based on gas supply avail­
able, the Company shall curtail or discontinue in whole or in part 
gas service to its industrial and commercial customers in the man­
ner prescribed on Sheets 36 through 41 of this tariff. In so 
curtailing or discontinuing service the Company shall curtail 
monthly and seasonal volumes to such customers by ordering curtail­
ment of deliveries to such customers by giving notice to each such , 
customer of the percentage curtailment for each priority applicable 
to Buyer as described in said sheets of this tariff. Such curtail­
ment shall be ordered as to the affected commercial and industrial 
customers, whether served under these or any other rate schedules. 

The Company shall not be liable for any loss, cost, damage, injury 
or expense that may be sustained by the customer by reason of par­
tial or complete curtailment, interruption or discontinuance of 
gas service. 

X. The Company shall make a test of any meter upon written request of 
any customer provided such request is not made more frequently than 
once each twelve months or the meter is not scheduled for a periodic 
test. The customer shall advance an amount based on meter capacity 
as follows: 1000 cu. ft. per hour and under@ $4.00; over 1000 to 
10,000 cu. ft. per hour @ $8.00 and over 10,000 cu. ft. per hour 
@ $12.00. If such tests show the meter to be more than 2% fast or 
slow, the amount advanced shall be refunded to the customer and 
adjustments made pursuant to Commission 1 s General Rule IX for 11 Bill 
Adjustment 11

• If the meter is found not to be more than 2% fast or 
slow, the amount advanced by the customer shall be retained by the 
Company. 

Cs;,~ -
--H··-E c:: K --: 0 \ 

C r SERVICE COMl~ISS\ON 
PUBLI.- \ 

OCl ,, 197~ '· 

(T) Change in Text 

DATE OF ISSUE: October 20, 1975 DATE EFFECTIVE: 
October 1, 1975 

Issued by: Vice President Columbus, Ohio 
Name Title Address 

Issued to comply with an Order of the Pub! ic Service Commission of Kentucky 
dated October 1, 1975, at Case No. 6274. 



COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY INC. 

First Revised Sheet No. 23 
Superseding 

0 rig ina 1 Sheet No. 23 
P.S.C. Kv. No 4 

RULES AND REGULATIONS 
RATE SCHEDULE GS 

(Continued) 

XI. The Company will extend its distribution mains without 
cost up to but not more than a distance of two hundred 
(200) feet for each prospective domestic customer who 
agrees to utilize gas as the major source of energy for 
air conditioning, space heating and water heating. 
However, this rule will be subject to restrictions as 
contained in Public Service Commission Order dated 
October 6, 1972, in Case Nos. 5657 and 5657-A and set 
forth herein on Original and Temporary Sheet Nos. 34 
and 35. 

CHECKED 
Energy Re~•r!;!torv Cl'"!mrnission 

MAY 2 9 1979 

(D) Discontinued 'Rate Schedule by t:Abrrnd 
ENGINEERING DIVISION 

DATE OF ISSUE: May 21, 1979 

Issued by: Vice President 
Title 

DATE EFFECTIVE: With Gas 
Supplied On and After 
April 23. 1979 

Co 1 umbu s , Oh i o 
Address 

Issued to comply with an Order . of the Energy Regulatory Commission of Kentucky 
dated April 23, 1979 at Case No. 7273. 

D 



COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY INC. 
Original Sheet No. 23 

P.S.C. K • No 4 

Issued by: 

RULES AND REGULATIONS 
RATE SCHEDULES G-1 and AC-1 

(Continued) 

XI. The Company wil I extend its distribution mains without 
cost up to but not more than a distance of two hundred 
(200) feet for each prospective domestic customer who 
agrees to utilize gas as the major source of energy for 
air conditioning, space heating and water heating. 
However, this rule will be subject to restrictions as 
contained in Public Service Commission Order dated 
October 6, 1972, in Case Nos. 5657 and 5657-A and set 
forth herein on Original and Temporary Sheet Nos. 34 
and 35. 

28, 1973 

-
C HE C r~ ED i 

PUBLIC SERViCE co···''iil:;SION ~ 
1373 

'bY---~····· .. .. -
[ - . . . . 

DATE EFFECTIVE: With Gas 
Supplied On and After 
November 2, 1973 

Vice President Co I umbus, Ohio 
Title Addre.ss 

Issued to comply with an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky 
dated November 2, 1973 at Case No. 5834. 
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COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC. 

First Revised Sheet No . 24 
Superseding 

Original Sheet No. 24 
P . S.C. Ky . No. 4 

TEMPORARY RULES AND REGULATIONS 
APPLICABLE TO ALL RATE SCHEDULES '"" 1 LEo 

I. RESTORATION AND TRANSFER OF GAS SERVICE (T) 
Pueuc SEJi·v ,-,£ 

COrvtf II., 

During the existence of tli~ gas supply emergency and unti 11Sfti'?ther 
notice, restoration and transfer of gas se rvice shall be subject to 
the following guidelines, all of which are based upon the conditions 
that Seller 1 s facilities are presently available to provide the neces­
sary gas service at the time of the application , and all costs re­
lated to providing such service (other than meter and regulator) are 
to be borne by the applicant: 

A. RE-ESTABLISHMENT OF SERVICE 
There shall be no time limit for re-establishment of service for 
residentia l or commercial customers whose usage is under 1,000 
Mcf per month for an existing building. 

No service shall be re-established for an industrial customer, or 
commercial customer using 1,000 Mcf or more per month, where gas 
has been turned off and there has been no customer at that address 
for a period of 12 months. 

In all cases which qualify for re-establishment of service, ser­
vice will be limited to similar volumes and load profiles as 
utilized by the former customer. 

Former customers who are about to lose entitlement to re-establish­
ment of service by virtue of this rule will be notified six months 
prior to such loss of entitlement by regular mail addressed to the 
last address known to Seller. Such notice will advise the former 
customer that he must re-establish service within the limits indi­
cated above or will be required to make application for service as 
a new customer. 

B. RESTORATION OF SERVICE TO A NEW STRUCTURE, FOLLOWING DEMOLITION 
OF -FORMER STRUCTURE 
A residential, commercial or industrial customer who voluntarily 
demolishes a structure, constructs a new one at the same site, 
and applies for gas shall b - eoJ:J .- d to re-establish such 
service provided: e E c r-: i ~ 

IJLIC ~~·VIC~ @61'41\RI&albN 

FEB !! 5 197S 

(T) Change in Text ~·--I 
DATE OF ISSUE: February 9, 1976 DATE EFFECTIVE: March 1, 1976 

Issued by: Vice President Columbus, Ohio 
Title Address 
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COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC. 

First Revised Sheet No. 25 
Superseding 

Original Sheet No. 25 
P.S.C. Ky. No. 4 

TEMPORARY RULES AND REGULATIONS 
APPLICABLE TO ALL RATE SCHEDULES (CONTINUED) 

I. RESTORATION AND TRANSFER OF GAS SERVICE (Continued) (T) 

B. RESTORATION OF SERVICE TO A NEW STRUCTURE, FOLLOWING DEMOLITION 
OF FORMER STRUCTURE (Continued) 

(i) Service to the new structure returns to the 1 ine within 24 
months of the interruption thereof in the case of a residen­
tial customer and within 12 months in the case of a commercial 
or industrial customer. 

(ii) The gas volumes and load profiles are approximately the same, 
or less, for the new structure as for the former; and 

(iii) The applicant for re-establishment held title to the property 
at the time of the cessation of service. 

C. INVOLUNTARY RELOCATION 
A residential, commercial or industrial customer who is forced 
to relocate, involuntarily, due to urban renewal, highway construc­
tion, fire, flood or similar cause will be approved for transfer 
of service to a new location provided: 

(i) The service is restored within 24 months of the date the for­
mer service ceased in the case of a residential customer and 
12 months in the case of a commercial or industrial customer; 

(ii) The volumes and load profiles are approximately the same, or 
less; 

(iii) The structure formerly served is removed, eliminating the pos­
sibility of re-establishment of service; and 

(iv) The customer bears the full cost of such transfer. 

A customer seeking transfer of gas, by reason of urban renewal, 
highway relocation, or other-public project, shall secure a 
writ ten re 1 ease of - i-gp.r-t o such gas service from the pub 1 i c 
authorit i · ~r\f.t c E! is sought at the customer 1 s new 
locatio ttr.fi;eli\~ Q ~f the existing structure. 

(T) Change in Text: 

DATE OF ISSUE: February 9, 1976 DATE EFFECTIVE: March 1, 197 

Issued by: Vice President Columbus, Ohio 
Title Address 
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COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC. 

First Revised Sheet No. 26 
Superseding 

Original Sheet No. 26 
P • S . C • K • No. 4 

TEMPORARY RULES AND REGULATIONS 
APPLICABLE TO ALL RATE SCHEDULES (CONTINUED) 

I. RESTORATION AND TRANSFER OF GAS SERVICE (Continued) (T) 

C. INVOLUNTARY RELOCATION (Continued) 
In all instances, the property owner•s right to the heating gas 
is superior to that of a tenant or tenant structure owner; but 
the tenant customer•s right to processing gas is superior to that 
of the landowner. 

D. TRANSFER OF GAS VOLUMES 
A residential or commercial property owner may transfer volumes 
from one property, owned by him, to another property, also owned 
by him, provided: 

(i) Such transfer is accomplished within 24 months of last gas 
usage in the case of a residential customer or within 12 
months of last usage in the case of a commercial customer; 

(ii) Applicant for transfer must have held title to the property 
at the former location at the time of the last service; and 

(iii) The existing structure must be demolished, or the structure 
modified in such way that a subsequent purchaser thereof will 
clearly know that such structure is no longer entitled to gas 
service. 

Industrial volumes shall not be transferred, except in those 
instances in which the transfer is internal (i . e. within the 
plant or plants of the same industrial customer) and of limi­
ted duration for the purpose of offsetting curtailment. 

E. SPLITTING SERVICES 
The rule which shall apply to requests to split services (i.e. 
individually metered accounts formerly. master metered) is as 
follows: 

(i) Splitting of services wi r-~~~~~~~ 
commercial accounts as 1 
dividual meters does not 
the master meter and the 

(T) Change in Text 

DATE OF ISSUE: May 16, 1978 

Issued by: t!?_ , M,(,V(# Vice President 
Name of Officer Title 

DATE EFFECTIVE: With Gas 
S~pplied On and After 
March I, 1973 

Columbus, Ohio 
Address 

Issued to comply with an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky 
dated April 19, 1978 at C~se No. 7052. 
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COL MBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY INC. 

First Revised Sheet No. 27 
Superseding 

Original Sheet No. 27 
P.S.C. K . No. 4 

TEMPORARY RULES AND REGULATIONS 
APPLICABLE TO ALL RATE SCHEDULES (CONTINUED) 

1. RESTORATION AND TRANSFER OF GAS SERVICE (Continued) (T) 

E. SPLITTING SERVICE (Continued) 

All costs incurred in this activity, except for the meters, 
will be at the customer•s expense . The only exception to 
this rule is that an account using 1,000 Mcf or more in 
any month and subject to curtailment cannot be split to 
avoid curtailment. 

F. OUTSTANDING COMMITMENTS FOR SERVICE PRIOR TO OCTOBER 25, 1972 AND 
OUTSTANDING COMMITMENTS IN RIGHT-OF-WAY OR OTHER LAND-RIGHTS 
AGREEMENTS 

G. 

(i) Holders of unexercised commitments for gas service made 
prior to October 25, 1972 shall be ready to receive such 
service prfor to April 1, 1976 . Upon failure to do so, 
all applications for gas service based upon such commit­
ments shall be deferred during the continuation of the 
emergency in gas supply as determined by the Public Service 
Commission. 

(ii) Holders of unexercised commitments for gas service based 
on provisions of rights-of-way or other land rights agree­
ments shall make application for and be ready to receive 
service prior to April 1, 1976. Upon failure to do so, 
all applications for gas service based upon such commit­
ments shall be deferred during the continuation of the 
emergency in gas supply as~determi med by the Public Ser-
vice Commission. . .. ll . 

/\ 
VIOLATIONS 

Violations of these guidelines or of State Public Service Commis­
sion Order will be called to the attention of the violator who 
will be given 30 days to discontinue the practice. Termination 
of service or such similar action, as is deemed appropriate to 
enforce compliance will follow, forthwith. 

H. Copies of this statement, ex 1<6. · ~~s~~~~ isions or other 
information or advice are av i · e lO -,&O~~l o \f ice of the 
Company. 

(T) Change in Text 

DATE OF ISSUE: May 16, 1978 

Issued 

• 
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COLUMBIA GA S OF KENTUCKY INC. 
Original Sheet No . 33 

P.S.C. K . No. 4 

GENERAL STATEMENT OF TERRITORY SERVED 
BY COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC. 

(hereinafter called the Seller) 

Rat e .Sc he dule G-1 

Ashland, Catlettsburg, Cynthiana, Foster, 
Frankfort, Fullerton, Georgetown, Greenup, 
Hindman, Inez, Irvine, Lexington; Louisa, 
Maysville, Midway, Mt. Sterling, Paris, 
Raceland, Ravenna, Russell, South William­
son, Versailles, Winchester, Worthington 
and rural communities and areas served by 
the Company in Bath, Bourbon, Boyd, Bracken, 
Carter, Clark, Clay, Estill, Fayette, Floyd, 
Franklin, Greenup, Harrison, Johnson, Knott, 
Lawren ce, Lee, Lewis, Madison, Magoffin, 
Martin, Mason, Menifee, Montgomery, Morgan, . 
Nicholas, Owsley, Pendleton, Pike, Powell, 
Robert s on, Scott and Woodford Counties, 
Kentucky . 

Rate Schedules AC, FC-1, FI-1, 
FI - 2 , IS-1 ahd IUS-1 

Throughout the entire territory served by 
the Seller as shown above. 

CHEC/ED1 
PUBliC SERVICE cor''iii~SIO!'I : 

. I 

DEC 7 1973 

28. 1973 

Issued by: ~=------V~i~c=e~P~r~e~i~~~--~~~~~~~~--
Name of 0 icer Title 

Issued to comply with an Order of the Publ lc Service Commission of Kentucky 
dated November 2, 1973 at Case No. 5834. 
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COLUMBIA GAS OF KEl' .. Jr:l'UCKY, INC. 

Original and Temporary 
Sheet No . 34 

P. S.C. Ky. No. 4 

AVA ILABILITY 

TEMPORARY AVAILABILITY SHEET 
RELATING TO ALL RATE SCHEDULES 

Columbia Gas of Kentucky, Inc. ( Seller) shall 
restrict and limit its sales of natural gas effec ­
tive immediately and continuing until the further 
Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky, 
in the following manner: 

(a) Seller shall not serve the 
requirements of any new appli­
cants for industrial or 
commercial gas service and 
shal l deny applications for 
increased requirements of any 
existing industrial or commer­
cial customers. 

(b ) Seller shall not serve the 
requirements of any new resi­
dential customers, except for 
those who have previously 
applied for service or those 
who apply for service within 
fifteen days of the Commission's 
Order , provided that such appli­
cants are ready to receive said 
servic e on or before January 1, 
1973. 

(c ) Se ll er shall discontinue service 
for all existing outside orna­
mental flare fixtures and shall 
refuse service to all applicants 
for new outside ornamenta·l flare 
fixtures or new outside gas lights. 

CHECKED 
PUBliC SERVICE ,,(w~rl<;;SION ! 

h '7 1973 i,.l£{... 

DATE OF I November 2 , 1973 DATE EFFECTIVE: With Gas 
Supplied On and After 
November 2, 1973 

Issued by : Vice President Columbus, Obi o 
cer Title Address 

Issued to comply with an Order of the Pub! ic Service Commission of Kentucky 
dated November 2, 1973 at Case No. 5834. 
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Original and Temporary 
Sheet No. 35 

COLUMBIA GA S OF KENTUCKY, INC. P. S.C. Ky. No. 4 
TEMPORARY AVAILABILITY SHEET 

RELATING TO ALL RATE SCHEDULES 
(Continued) 

AVAILABILITY ( Continued) 

(d) Seller shall advise the Commission 
every three months as to the 
current status of its gas supply, 
and Seller shall file with the 
Commis sion within thirty days of 
the Commission's Order a detailed 
proposal for processing held 
applications of all classes of 
customers and procedures to assure 
that said plan is uniformly 
applied upon the termination of 
the restrictions and limitations 
on the sale of natural gas. 

DATE OF 28, 1973 DATE EFFECTIVE":' W~:t~h Gas 
Supplied On and After 
November 2, 1973 

Issued by: Vice President Columbus. Oh i o 
Title Address 

Issued to comply with an 0 der of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky 
dated November 2, 1973 at Case No. 5834. ' 



Original Sheet No. 5~ 
COLUMBIA GA S OF KENTUCKY, INC. P. S • C. Ky. No . L1 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 
Srunmer Air-Conditioning Service 

Rate Schedule AC-1 

APPLICABILITY 

See Sheet 33 for Applicability. 

AVAILABILITY .OF SERVICE 

See Sheets 34 and 35 for Temprary Availability 
Statement. 

Available, at one location, to any customer 
served or to be served under one of the Seller's 
other Rate Schedules during the billing months of 
June, July, August, and September for gas used by 
the customer for Summer Air-Conditioning purposes; 
provided, however, that for customers with gas 
air-conditioning facilities installed with a 
capacity of ten (10) or more tons, where the 
volume of gas for Summer Air-Conditioning pur­
poses is separately determined under Paragraph 
1 (b) of Other Provisions hereof, this Rate 
Schedule shall apply to all gas used for Summer 
Air-Conditioning pUrposes during the period from 
May 1 to October 31, inclusive. 

The rate levels applicable to service under this 
Rate Schedule are stated on the currently effec­
tive Sheet No. 3 of this tariff and are hereby 
incorporated into this Rate Schedule. 

;r--~--._~-- - . _ _, 

DATE OF IS 28. 1973 

Issued by: 
Off er 

Issued to comply with an Order of the Pub! ic 
dated November 2, 1973 at Case No. 5834. 

C .~ED J 
PUBliC ~t:RVlCf Coru.r, ·);)!O!'l 1 

i 

t.Er 7 13 3 

DATE EFFECTIVE: With Gas 
Supplied On and After 
November 2, 1973 

Address 
Commission of Kentucky 



COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY INC. 
Original Sheet No. 54 

P.S.C. K . No. 4 

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE 

None. 

PENALTIES OR DISCOUNTS 

None. 

Rate Schedule AC-1 
(Continued) 

PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT 

Gas sold under this Rate Schedule and rates as 
prescribed herein are subject to a Purchased Gas 
Adjustment as stated on currently effective Sheet 
Nos. 80 through 8~ of this tariff which are hereby 
incorporated into this Rate Schedule. 

OTHER PROVISIONS 

1. Gas sold under this Rate Schedule shall be 
determined and billed by the Seller on the 
basis of: 

(a) Gas used in excess of the 
estimated connected load 
of appliances for purposes 
other than space heating, or 

(b) Gas used for Summer Air­
Conditioning separately 
determined or separately 
metered where it is 
practical and economical. 

h 
C HECV"::.::J I 

L ~ I PUBliC SERVI:i co " ,.,.,,;,.,' : 

~ 
1 

D£r 7 1373 

" 

DATE OF IS 1973 DATE EFFECTIVE: With Gas 
Supplied On and After 
November 2, 1973 

Issued by: Vice President Columbus Ohio 
Name of Title ress 

Issued to comply with an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky 
dated November 2, 1973 at Case No. 5834. 



COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY INC. 
Rate Schedule AC-1 

(Continued) 

OTHER PROVISIONS (Continued) 

Original Sheet No. 55 
Po SoC. K o No o 

2o All gas used, including gas used for Summer 
Air-Conditioning purposes, other than that 
stated in Availability Section of this Rate 
Schedule, shall be paid for at the rate the 
customer is obligated to pay for gas other 
than gas used for Summer Air-Conditioning 
purposes. 

3. Service under this Rate Schedule shall in 
no way affect the customer's obligation 
under any other Rate Schedule. 

28. 1973 

Issued by: 
Nanie 

Issued to comply with an Order of the Public Service 
dated November 2, 1973 at Case No. 5834. 

---- ·-......,. 
CH EC ,. .. ED I 

PUBLIC S~RVlCf COf" 1.i: '\•t;:O 

b.£'~ I lj 3 

DATE EFFECTIVE: With Gas 
Supplied On and After 
November 2, 1973 



• COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC . 

Third Revised Sheet No. 80 
Superseding 

Second Revised Sheet No. 80 
P.S.C. Ky. No. 4 

PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT 
APPLICABLE TO ALL RATE SCHEDULES HEREIN 

PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT (T) 

A. Change in Rate 

Whenever a change occurs in the rates or charges of a major 
supplier!/ or transporter of the Company, the Company shall 
submit to the Public Service Commission of Kentucky at least 
20 days prior to the proposed effective date of the change in 
rate an Application setting forth the change in cost of gas 
per MCF of the Company•s gas sales which shall be determined 
as follows: 

(I) The effect per Mcf billing unit of sales of the change 
in cost of gas shall be determined by: 

(a) the application of rates or charges of the cur­
rently effective supplier tariffs or agreements to: 

(i) the Company•s most recent billing 
demands, and 

(ii) the average monthly volume of gas pur­
chased, by the Company during the most 
recently available 12-month period. 

(b) Dividing the cost of gas calculated in (a) above 
by the billing units of gas purchased during the 

twelve ronths perioC s 1 l ~ 

1/ Major suppliers shall· include all historic gas sources and that source 
of non-historic supply from Columbia LNG Corporation, known as the 
Green Springs Reforming Plant (SPQ Gas), however, non-historic source~ 
without further authorization, shall be limited to said SPQ Gas. Acquis­
ition of said SPQ gas, and any rate or volumetric change therein, and 
cost of transportation thereof, shall be considered- as a change- in ates 
or charges. C t-: ::::c~;<. E 

(T) Change in Text 

DATE OF ISSUE: ~1arch 7, I 977 

Issued by: 

PUBLIC SE.RVIGt QOr/, i'I:JSSION 

~DAT1--~FFECTIVE: With Gas 
Supplied On and After 

Vice President 
February 1, 1977 

Columbus, Ohio 
Title Address 

Issued to comply with an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky, 
dated February 1, 1977, at Case No. 6612. 



BIA GAS OF KENTUCKY INC. 

Fifteenth Revised Sheet No. 81 
Superseding 

Fourteenth Revised Sheet No. 81 
P.S.C. K . No. 4 

PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT 
APPLICABLE TO ALL RATE SCHEDULES HEREIN 

(Continued) 

PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT (Continued) (T) 

A. Change in Rate (Continued) 

(c) Comparing the resulting quotient of (b) above 
to the average cost obtained by the above pro­
cedure . based on the base rates set forth herein. 

The difference so derived to the nearest 0.1 cent 
shall represent the effect of change(s) in gas 
cost per Mcf billing unit of sales. 

(2) The . rates as stated in the applicable rate sheets shall be 
decreased or increased by application of a Gas Cost Adjust­
ment as determined in (1) above and approved by the Commis­
sion. The rates so adjusted shall be effective with gas 
delivered to customers on and after the effective date of 
the change in city gate tariffs except that in the case the 
Commission's Order prescribes another effective date. 

B. Refunds 

(1) When the Company receives refunds from one or mor~ of. its 
suppliers or transporters which shall have resulted from 
a reduction in rates ~r charges applicable to prior periods 
and previously reflected in a change in rate under this pro­
vision, the Company shall pass on such refunds to customers 
as hereinafter described. 

(a) Recompute, in the same manner as set forth in 
(A) above, each previously effective change 
in rates. 

(b) Refund to its customers as a credit to each 
customer's bill over a period not to exceed 
four months commencing not more than 60 days 
after the date of receipt of the refund, an 
amount determined as follows: ·c · , ..... ~- ;{' E D~ 

P auc s 

M/ l 1 8 1977 

(T) Change in Text ~ 
DATE OF ISSUE: March 7, 1977 

Issued by: Vice President 
Title 

DATE EFFECTIVE: With Gas 
Supplied On and After 

February 1, 1977 
Columbus, Ohio 

Issued to comply with an Order of the Public Service Commission 
dated February 1, 1977, at Case No. 6612. 

Address 
of Kentucky, 



• 
COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC. 

Third Revised Sheet No. 82 
Superseding 

Second Revised Sheet No. 82 
P. S . C . Ky. No. 4 

PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT 
APPLICABLE TO ALL RATE SCHEDULES HEREIN 

(Continued) 

PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT (Continued) (T) 

i 
\ 
\ 

B. Refunds (Continued) 

(i) Apply the difference between the original 
billed change in rate and the recomputed 
change in rate of (B-1-a) above to sales 
for the period of over-collection from 
customers; 

(ii) apportion any interest received in connec­
tion with supplier refunds in the same ratio 
as the principal applicable to customers; 
and 

(iii) add the amounts determined in (i) and (ii) 
and divide such amount by estimate of sales 
for the refund period specified in (B-1-b) above, 
to determine the refund factor, which shall be 
applicable to the volumes billed to customers 
each month. 

(c) The Company shall not be required to refund amounts 
for which the associated credit factor would be less 
than O.lc per Mcf of total sales, but will accumulate 
all refunds until the aggregate amounts to 0. lc per 
Mcf. . 

(d) The refund factor as computed shall be adjusted, if 
necessary, to insure refund of the total refund amount 
computed under (B-1-b) above. 

C. The Company will file with the Commission a copy of the computation 
of the change in rate or refund credit and verification of its sup­
pliers1 change in prices or refunds at least fifteen days prior to 

~:~- ~:~ G'5.~~:~ 
M/\1 1 8 ,977 

71 

(T) Change in Text 
l 

I -· I 
DATE OF ISSUE: March?, 1977 

Issued by: Vice President 

With Gas 
Supplied On and After 

February 1, 1977 
Columbus, Ohio 

Title Address 
Issued to comply with an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky 
dated February 1, 1977, at Case No. 6612. 

Name of Offtcer 



Twenty-ninth Revised Sheet No. 83 
Superseding 

Twenty-eighth Revised Sheet No. 83 
COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC. P. S.C. Ky. No. 4 

PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT 
APPLICABLE TO ALL RATE SCHEDULES HEREIN 

(Continued} 

PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT (Continued) 

C. (Continued) 

days prior to the effective date of a change in rate or 
commencement date of refund credits to its customers. 

D. When the change in rate includes purchases from other 
than pipeline suppliers, the Company shall supply the 
.COmmission with details of such purchases and copies 
of any contracts relative thereto. 

E. The Company shall file a balance sheet and an operating 
statement for the most recently available twelve (12) 
month period corresponding to the period used in computing 
gas volume used in calculating the purchased cost of gas. 

F. Base Rates 

Columbia Gas Transmission Corporation 

Zone 1 

CDS 
ws 

Demand 
Winter Contract Quantity 

Zone .3 

CDS 
ws 

Demand 
Winter Contract Quantity 

Columbia LNG Corporation 

LNG 

Transportation 

(T) Change in Text 

DATE OF ISSUE: 

Issued by: 
Name o 

Demand 

$2.04 

$0.65 
1 .97¢ 

$2. 15 

$0.73 
1 .99¢ 

CHECKED 
Energy Rrl;;,: ·J'.::>rv C0mmission 

OCT 1 8 1979 

by dd44~ 
ENGINEER ING DIVISION 

Commodity 

148.70¢ 

147.52¢ 

$4.208 

22. 16¢ 

DATE EFFECTIVE : With Gas 
Supplied On and After 
· September 21, 1979 

Vice President Columbus, Ohio 
Title 

Issued to comply with an Order of 
dated September 21, 1979, at Case 

the Energy Regulatory 
Address 

Commission of Kentucky 
No. 7273-D . 

T 



• 
., ' . 

Twenty-eighth Revised Sheet No. 83 
Superseding 

Twenty-seventh Revised Sheet No. 83 
COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC . P.S.C. Ky. No. 4 

PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT 
APPLICABLE TO ALL RATE SCHEDULES HEREIN 

(Continued) 

PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT (Cont inued) t I f-1~ 
C. (Continued) 

days prior to the effective date of a change in rate or 
commencement date of refund credits to its customers. 

D. When the change in rate includes purchases from other 
than pipeline suppliers, the Company shall supply the 
.Commission with details of such purchases and copies 
of any contracts relative thereto. 

E. The Company shall file a balance sheet and an operating 
statement for the most recently available twelve (12) 
month period corresponding to the period used in computing 
gas volume used in calculating the purchased cost of gas. 

F. Base Rates 

Columbia Gas Transmission Corporation '· 

Zone 

CDS 
ws 

Demand 
Winter Contract Quantity 

Zone. 3 

CDS 
ws 

Demand 
Winter Contract Quantity 

Columbia LNG Corporation 

LNG 

Transportation 

(T) Change in Text 

DATE OF ISSUE: ·september 11 , 1979 

Issued by: 
Name of Officer 

Demand 

$2. 19 

$0.75 
2.05¢ 

$2.30 

$0.83 
2.06¢ 

CHECKED 
Energy Re!!"l iltorv Cr)mmission 

S EP 2 0 1979 

by~ 
ENGI NEERING DIVISION 

Commodl ty 

154.70¢ 

153.74¢ 

$ ' 4. 208 

24 .86¢ 

DATE EFFECTIVE: With Gas 
Supplied On and After 
August 20, 1979 · 

Vice President Columbus, Ohio 
Title Address · 

Issued to comply with an Order of the Energy Regulatory Commisison of ~entucky 
dated August 20, 1979, at Case No. 7273-B. 

T 



_ __._.....:.._,_ _ ____ . __ 

COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC. 

Twenty-seventh Revised Sheet No . 83 
Superseding 

Twenty-sixth Revised Sheet No. 83 
P . S . C . Ky . No . 4 

PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT 
APPLICABLE TO ALL RATE SCHEDULES HEREIN 

(Continued) 

PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT (Continued) 

C. (Continued) 

days prior to the effective date of a change in rate or 
commencement date of refund credits to its customers. 

D. When the change in rate includes purchases from other 
than pipeline suppliers, the Company shall supply the 
Commission with details of such purchases and copies 
of any contracts relative thereto. 

E. The Company shall file a balance sheet and an operating 
statement for the most recently available twelve (12) 
month period corresponding to the period used in computing 
gas volume used in calculating the purchased cost of gas. 

F. Base Rates 

Columbia Gas Transmission Corporation 

Zone I 

CDS 
ws 

Demand 
Winter Contract Quantity 

Zone 3 

CDS 
ws 

Demand 
Winter Contract Quantity 

Columbia LNG Corporation 

LNG 

Transportation 

Demand 

$2.24 

$0.75 
2. I 3~ 

$2.36 

$0.83 
2. I 6~ 

Corrlnod i ty 

152.75~ 

I 5 I. 86~ 

1-:::-:-:--=:-~---~$ 4. 208 
CHECKED 

Energy Reauf~torv Cnmmission 4 · 88~ 

AUG 1 6 1979 I 
~ (T) Change in Text by~~ 

rNGfrmRI~ 
DATE OF ISSUE: July 27, l979 un L. ... ..; c... E: With Gas 

Issued by: ~/hf~~ Vice President 
Name of Officer Title 

Issued to comply with ~n Order of the Energy Regul~tory 
dated July 20, 1979, at Cas~ No, 7273-A. 

Supplied On and After 
July 20, 1979 

Columbus, Ohio 
Address 

CorTJJTJiS$ion of Kentucky 

T 



• COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC. 

Twenty-sixth Rev ised Sheet No . 83 
Superseding 

Twenty-Fifth Revised Sheet No. 83 
P.S.C. Ky. No. 4 

PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT 
APPLICABLE TO ALL RATE SCHEDULES HEREIN 

(Continued) 

PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT (Continued) 

C. (Continued) 

the effective date of a change in rate or commencement 
date of refund credits to its customers. 

D. When t he change in rate includes purchases from other 
than pipeline suppliers, the Company shall supply the 
Commission \vith details of such purchases and copies 
of an y contracts relative thereto. 

E. The Company shall file a balance sheet and an operating 
statement for the most recently available twe lve (12) 
month period corresponding to the period used in computing 
gas vo lume used in calculating the purchased cost of gas. 

F. Base Rat es 

Columbia Gas Tran smission Corporation 

Zone 1 

CDS 
ws 

Demand 

$2.3 1 

Commodity 

155 . 62¢. 

Zone 3 

Demand 
Winter 

CDS 
ws 

Contract Quant;t~ 
$0.75 

2. 1 3¢ 

$2.43 156. 13¢ 

Demand 
Winter Contract Quantity 

Columbia LNG Corporation 

LNG 

Transportation 

(T) Change in Text 
DATE OF ISSUE: May 21, 1979 

$0.83 
2. 16¢ 

CHECKED 
Energy Req••latorv Commission 

MAY 2 9 1979 

by d~~ 
ENGINEERING DIVISION 

$4 . 208 

24.88¢ 

DATE EFFECTIVE: With Gas 
Supplied On and After 
April 23, 1979 

Issued by: Vice Presi de nt Columbus, Oh io 
Title Address 

Issued to comply with an Order of the Energy Regulatory Commission of Kentucky 
dated April 23, 1979 at Case No. 7273. 

T 



Twenty-fifth 

Twenty-fourth 
COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC. 

Revised Sheet No . 83 
Superseding 

Revised Sheet No. 83 
P.S.C. Ky. No. 4 

PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT 
APPLICABLE TO ALL RATE SCHEDULES HEREIN 

(Continued) 

PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT (Cent i nued) (T) 

C. (Continued) 

days prior to the effective date of a change in rate or 
commencement date of refund credits to its customers. 

D. When the change in rate includes purchases from other 
than pipeline suppliers, the Company shall supply the 
Commi.ssion with details of such purchases and copies 
of any contracts relative thereto. 

E. The Company shall file a balance sheet and an operating 
statement for the most recently available twelve (12) 
month period corresponding to the period used in computing 
gas volume used in calculating the purchased cost of gas. 

F. Base Rates 

Columbia Gas Transmission Corporation 

Zone 

CDS 
ws 

Demand 
Winter Contract Quantity 

Zone 3 

CDS 
ws 

Demand 
Winter Contract Quantity 

Columbia LNG Corporation 

LNG 

Transportation 

(T) Change in Text 

DATE OF ISSUE: February 12, 1979 

Issued by: 

Demand 

$2.31 

$0.75 
2. I 3¢ 

$2.43 

$0.83 
2. I 6¢ 

Commodity 

155.62¢ 

I 56. I 3¢ 

CHECKEO~ 
PUDUC SEJMCE COrvJI\t. i~SlON :; $

4• 208 

. ' 24.88¢ r, 

f MAR 7 1979 
I 

~ o~.~~~·· t 
DATE EFFECTIVE: With Gas 

Supplied On and After 
January I , I 979 

Vice President Columbus, Ohio 
Name of Officer Title Address 

Issued to comply with an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky 
dated February 6, 1979 at Case No. 6612-0 . 

T 



COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC. 

Twenty-fourth Revised Sheet No. 83 
Superseding 

Twenty-third Revised Sheet No. 83 
P. S.C. Ky. No. 4 

PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT 
APPLICABLE TO ALL RATE SCHEDULES HEREIN 

(Continued) 

PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT (Continued) (T) 

C. (Continued) 

days prior to the effective date of a change in rate or 
commencement date of refund credits to its customers. 

D. When the change in rate includes purchases from other 
than pipeline suppliers, the Company shall supply the 
Commission with details of such purchases and copies 
of any contracts relative thereto. 

E. The Company shall file a balance sheet and an operating 
statement for the most recently available twelve (12) 
month period corresponding to the period used in computing 
gas volume used in calculating the purchased cost of gas. 

F. Base Rates 

Columbia Gas Transmission Corporation 

Zone 1 

CDS 
ws 

Demand 
Winter Contract Quantity 

Demand 

$2.31 

$0.75 
2. 13¢ 

Commodity 

155.47¢ 

Zone 3 

CDS 
ws 

Demand CJ/7r $2.43 

$0.83 
2. 16¢ Winter Contract Quantity 

Columbia LNG Corporation 
C H E.C K E ol 

PUBliC SERVICE r.rw.F~I' 'iO~ ~ $ 4. 208 LNG 

Transportation J AN -~ 5 1979 24.71¢ 

(T) Change in Text oy.~,£~ 
eNGINEERING OIVISION I 

~--------------~-
DATE OF ISSUE: January 17, 1979 DATE EFFECTIVE: With Gas 

Supplied On and After 
December 17, 1978 

Columbus, Ohio Issued by: J# ~ bW.L, 4 / Vice President 
Na~ Of Of+Tcef~ ~ Tit 1 e Address 

Issued to comply with an Order of the Public 
dated December 27, 1978 at Case No. 6612-L. 

Service Commission of Kentucky 

(T) 



. , 

I 

COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC. 

Twenty-third Revised Sheet No. 83 
Superseding 

. Twenty-second Revised Sheet No. 83 
P . S. C. Ky. No. 4 

PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT 
APPLICABLE TO ALL RATE SCHEDULES HEREIN 

(Continued) 

PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT (Continued) (T) 

C. (Continued) 

days prior to the effective date of a change in rate or 
commencement date of refund credits to its customers. 

D. When the change in rate includes purchases from other 
than pipeline suppliers, the Company shall supply the 
Commission with details of such purchases and copies 
of any contracts relative thereto. 

E. The Company shall file a _balance sheet and an operating 
statement for the most recently available twelve (12) 
month period corresponding to the period used in computing 
gas volume used in calculating the purchased cost of gas. 

F. Base Rates 

Columbia Gas Transmission Corporation 

Zone 1 Demand 

CDS 
ws 

Demand 
Winter Contract Quantity 

$2.10 

$0.71 
2. 11 c 

Zone 3 

CDS 
ws 

Demand 
Winter Contract Quantity 

$2.27 

$0.83 
2. 16¢ 

Columbia LNG Corporation 

LNG / c H E c K E o\ 
i ,_ P~C SERVICE COMMI::>:)IOf> \ 

Transportat jon ( ~~ 1 
\_ V OCT 161978 I 

(T) Change in Text l i, 

r1'J-4~· - I 
ENGINEERING OIVISU l~~l ___ ! 

Commodity 

154.55¢ 

155.29¢ 

$4.208¢ 

24.71¢ 

DATE OF ISSUE: October 10, 1978 DATE EFFECTIVE: With Gas 

/ J
.""' ./ _ / ·.· .1} Supp 1 i ed On and After 
/ r ~ -r--r September 2, 1978 

Issued by: · 2 _..yt ~-! f_;. ,~j Vice President Co 1 umbus, Ohio 
Name of Officer ' Title Address 

Issued to comply with an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky 
dated October 5, 1978 at Case No. 6612-K. 



• 
COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC . 

Original Sheet No. 84 
P.S.C. Ky. No. 4 

Purchased Gas Ad justment 
Applicable To All Rate Schedules Herein 

(Continued) 

Columbia Gas Transmission Corporation 

Crawford Storage Service 

Storage Service Quantity 
Quantity Injected 
Quantity Withdrawn 
Quantity Transportation 
Fuel and Gas Lost Percentage 

DATE OF ISSUE: September 14, 1978 

Demand 

l2.00C 
.22c 
.22c 

14.95c 
2.51% 

KED 

DATE EFFECTIVE: With Gas 
Supplied On and After 
June 4, 1978 

President Columbus, Ohio 
Address 

Service Commission of Kentucky 
Name of Officer Title 

Issued to comply with an Order of the Public 
dated September 11, 1978 at Case No. 6612-H. 


